BARRY T. SMITHERMAN, CHAIRMAN
DAVID PORTER, COMMISSIONER
CHRISTI CRADDICK, COMMISSIONER

COLIN K. LINEBERRY, DIRECTOR

N
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

HEARINGS DIVISION

GUD NO. 10194

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10170, CONSOLIDATED

APPEARANCES:

APPLICANT: ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION, MID-TEX DIVISION

Ann M. Coffin Christopher A. Felan
Mark A. Santos Vice-President, Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Parsley Coffin Renner, LLP Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division

98 San Jacinto Blvd, Suite 1450 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1600
Austin, Texas 78701 Dallas, Texas 75240

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES:

Alfred R. Herrera

Felipe Alonso III

Herrera & Boyle, PLLC

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1250
Austin, Texas 78701

ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTE:

Geoffrey M. Gay

Georgia N. Crump

Eileen McPhee

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701



GUD NO. 10194

'THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Norman J. Gordon
Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson & Galatzan

100 N. Stanton Street, Suite 1000
El Paso, Texas 79901

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS:

John Pierce Griffin

1701 N. Congress

P.O. Box 12967

Austin, TX 78711 - 2967

STATE AGENCIES:

Larry C. Buch

Susan M. Kelly

Energy Rates Section
Administrative Law Division

Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548 — Mail Code 018-12
Austin, Texas 78711 - 2548

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

Docket Established: July 17, 2012

Heard By: Cecile Hanna, Hearings Examiner
Rose Ruiz, Technical Examiner

Settlement Agreement: November 20, 2013

Record Closed: February 28, 2014

PFD Circulation: February 28, 2014

PAGE ii



GUD NO. 10194 PAGE iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The specific issue before the Commission in this docket is whether the Railroad
Commission of Texas (“Commission”) should approve the Unopposed Settlement Agreement of
the parties regarding Rate Case Expenses severed from the underlying docket, GUD No. 10170
and consolidated cases. The Railroad Commission of Texas approved a Final Order on
December 4, 2012, authorizing a rate increase for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. The original
Statement of Intent proceeding was docketed as GUD No. 10170. Atmos also filed its rate
request with all municipalities served by the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. All proceedings, the

various appeals and the original proceeding were consolidated. The consolidated docket
numbers include: 10171, 10176, 10177, 10184, and 10179.

Review of the related rate case expense issues were severed into this proceeding GUD
No. 10194. On November 20, 2013, the parties filed an Unopposed Settlement Agreement
resolving all issues in dispute related to rate case expenses. The following entities are parties to
this case: Atmos Energy Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos” or “company”), Atmos Texas
Municipalities (“ATM”), Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”), the City of Dallas
(“Dallas™) and Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Staff’). The State of Texas
Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education (“State Agencies™) are not a signatory to the
settlement agreement, however, they do not oppose the settlement agreement.

The Unopposed Settlement Agreement seeks recovery of $2,514,757.61, which the parties
and Examiners have adjusted to $2,514,709.63. The rate case expense recovery is to be
collected by a fixed-price surcharge from ratepayers over a 12-month period based on test-
year bills. The Examiners find that the rate case expense request of $2,514,709.63 is

necessary and reasonable and recommend the adoption of the Unopposed Settlement Agreement
as adjusted by the parties and Examiners.



GUD NO. 10194

PAGE iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. Procedural HiStOTY ....cocoviiiiiiiieie et ev e st st eneerea 1
2. Jurisdiction and Evidentiary Record..........cccccevuvniininiicvecinceeceneevecrevnnes veerereerens !
3. Analysis of the Proposed Unopposed Settlement Agreement .................cocceueviveecevneneinranns 2
Atmos Energy Corp.’s Mid-Tex Division’s Rate Case Expenses..................... e w3
Atmos Texas Municipalities’ Rate Case EXPEnses.........ccouvvricvnerinrcieieennenieeenerenesennns 5
Atmos Cities Steering Committee’s Rate Case EXPenses.........cococeevveerveevvereeeerennenens 7
City of Dallas’ Rate Case Expenses.................. .9
4, Recovery of Rate Case EXPenses ......coccvvvvevervvnncenirsiesnnsercennnns SERURRTRON v 10

5. Examiners’ Recommendation and Conclusion.............



GUD NO. 10194 PAGE 1

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

1. Procedural History

The specific issue in this docket is whether the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”) should approve the Unopposed Settlement Agreement of the parties regarding

Rate Case Expenses severed from the underlying Statement of Intent proceeding, which is GUD
No. 10170 Consolidated.

The Atmos Mid-Tex Division operates in over 440 cities, towns, and unincorporated
areas. The Statement of Intent for the environs was docketed as GUD No. 10170. Atmos also
filed its rate request with all municipalities served by the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. All
proceedings, the various appeals and the original proceeding were consolidated. The
consolidated docket numbers include: 10171, 10176, 10177, 10184 and 10179." The underlying
case did not result in a settlement. Instead, the case went through a five-day hearing on the
merits with the Commission issuing the Final Order for GUD No. 10170 Consolidated, on
December 4, 2012, approving a system-wide revenue increase of approximately $23,492,932 for

the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. A copy of the Final Order for GUD No. 10170, the underlying
rate proceeding, is attached as Exhibit A.

Review of the related rate case expenses were severed into this proceeding GUD No.
10194. On November 20, 2013, the parties in the rate case expense docket filed an Unopposed
Settlement Agreement resolving all issues in dispute related to rate case expenses. The following
entities are signatories to the settlement: Atmos Energy Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos” or
“company”), Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”), Atmos Cities Steering Committee
(*ACSC”), the City of Dallas (“Dallas”) and Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Staff”). The State of Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education (“State Agencies™)
were a party to the underlying case, however, not a signatory to the proposed Unopposed
Settlement Agreement. The State Agencies do not oppose the settlement agreement.

2. Jurisdiction and Evidentiary Record

The Commission has jurisdiction over the applicant, associated affiliates and over the
matters at issue in this proceeding pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.003,
103.051, 104.001, 121.051, 121.052, and 121.151 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2013). The statutes
and rules involved in this proceeding include, but are not limited to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§

104.101, 104.102, 104.103, 104.105, 104.106, 104.107, 104.110, 104.301, and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE Chapter 7.

The supporting documents and affidavits attesting to expenses and future estimated
expenses were submitted by Atmos, ATM, ACSC and Dallas, as Attachments C and D to the

' An dpplication of Atmos Energy Corporation to Revise Certain Depreciation Rates was filed with the Commission on March
13, 2012, which was docketed as GUD No. 10147. Subsequently, on June 19, 2012, Atmos filed a Motion to Consolidate and

Motion to Dismiss. As a result, the depreciation issues related to Atmos Mid-Tex from GUD No. 10147 were severed into
GUD No. 10179. GUD No. 10179 was then consolidated with GUD No. 10170.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2

Unopposed Settlement Agreement, which are admitted into the evidentiary record in this case

with the issuance of this proposal for decision. In addition, the responses of the parties to
Examiners’ RFIs are admitted into the evidentiary record of this case.?

3. Analysis of the Proposed Unopposed Settlement Agreement

a. Introduction

Rule 7.5530 provides that in any rate proceeding, any utility and/or municipality claiming
reimbursement for its rate case expenses pursuant to Texas Utilities Code, § 103.022(b), shall
have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of
the evidence. Each gas utility and/or municipality shall detail and itemize all rate case expenses
and allocations. Each entity seeking recovery of rate case expenses must provide evidence
showing the reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited to:

(1) the amount of work done;

(2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work;

(3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;

(4) the originality of the work;

(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and

(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the
compensation.

Furthermore, Commission rules mandate that in determining the reasonableness of the
rate case expenses, the Commission shall consider all relevant factors including but not limited
to those set out previously, and shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was
warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was
relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of
the work was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the
amount of the increase sought, as well as, the amount of any increase granted.

b. Overall Request

The total actual and estimated rate case expenses of the parties in the proposed
Unopposed Settlement Agreement are $2,514,757.61. This amount reflects a request by Atmos
of $1,373,536.73 in actual expenses plus $20,000.00 in estimated rate case expenses. ATM
proposes to recover $537,204.36 in actual expenses and $7,000.00 in estimated rate case
expenses. ACSC requests $458,430.86” in actual expenses and $2,500.00 in estimated rate case
expenses. Dallas limited its participation in the underlying docket to the depreciation issues as

2 These exhibits include: (1) Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Responses to Examiners’ RFIs 1.1 through 1.9 and RFls

2.1 through 2.15; (2) Atmos Cities Steering Committee Responses to Examiners’ RFIs 1.1 and 1.2; (3) City of Dallas’
Responses to Examiners’ RFIs 1.1 and 1.2; and (4) Atmos Texas Municipalities Responses to Examiners’ RFIs 1.1 through 1.4
and 2.1,

ACSC’s Response to Examiners’ RF1 1.2 requests a reduction for legal expenses in the amount of $2.58 due to a calculation
error. This results in a total amount for legal expenses of $15,583.70 and an overall total request of $460,928.28.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE3

they are applicable to Dallas’ Annual Rate Review (“DARR”). In the Unopposed Settlement
Agreement and first Affidavit Dallas originally requested $112,585.66 in actual rate case
expenses and $3,500.00 in estimated rate case expenses.4 Moreover, Dallas updated its filing to
reduce legal fees and expenses by $42.40.° After corrections, Dallas’ rate case expenses total

$116,085.66. The amounts proposed in the Unopposed Settlement Agreement and the corrected
totals are set forth in Table 3.1 below.

Table 3.1
Proposed Rate Case Expense Request
Party Actual Estimated Total/Party
Atmos $1,373,536.73 $20,000.00 $1,393,536.73
ATM $537,204.36 $7,000.00 $544,204.36
ACSC $458,430.86 $2,500.00 $460,930.86
Dallas $112,585.66 $3,500.00 $116,085.66
Settlement $2,481,757.61 $33,000.00 $2,514,757.61
Agreement
Totals
g""‘eﬁted $2,481,709.63 $33,000.00 $2,514,709.63
otals

() Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division’s Rate Case Expenses

Christopher A. Felan, Vice-President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs for Atmos Mid-
Tex Division, filed an affidavit regarding the company’s rate case expenses. Mr. Felan attests
that he supervised the work of the attorneys and consultants hired to work on the case. The law
firm of Parsley Coffin Renner LLP was retained as outside legal counsel. The outside
consultants providing services in this case on behalf of Atmos include: Frontier Associates,
Alliance Consulting Group, Paul Raab, Towers Watson, and Concentric Energy Advisors. These
consultants prepared testimony and analysis related to revenue requirement, cost of service, rate
base, capital investment, depreciation, rate of return, allocation, rate design, and tariffs.

Mr. Felan states further in his affidavit that the legal fees were reasonable and necessary
for the presentation and defense of Atmos’ rate filing. Expert witnesses and consultants were
engaged to prepare reasonably and necessary testimony and exhibits to support Atmos’ positions
in the rate filing. The related expenses of public notice, transcripts, shipping case documents,

employee travel, meals and lodging related to the docket were also reasonable and necessary
according to Mr. Felan,

The Examiners, however, calculate an immaterial mathematical error in Dallas’ affidavit and invoices to equal $112,582.66,
which is $3.00 less than requested by the City. [$44,897.50 + $4,566.23 + $62,800.00 + $318.93 = $112,582.66]

® The Revised Affidavit filed on February 19, 2014, by the City of Dallas requests a reduction in rate case expense recovery in
the amount of $42 .40, representing $18.93 in legal expenses and $23.47 in consulting expenses.

These figures reflect the adjustments of $47.98 [$3.00 + $42.40 + $2.58] (Dallas error, Dallas reduction, and ACSC error,
respectively).



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 4

Mr. Felan attests that the work related to the company’s filing by the attorneys and
consultants in this case consisted of the following: advise the company with respect to its filing,
conduct legal analysis and briefing, attend to prehearing matters, attend Commission meetings,
review and analyze discovery propounded by Intervenors and Commission Staff, prepare for
hearing, draft attendant motions, participate in settlement discussions and prepare post hearing

briefs, and other duties. Based upon Mr. Felan’s experience, the rate case expenses of
$1,373,536.73 are reasonable and necessary expenses.

Mr. Felan also attests that the charges and rates of the company’s outside counsel and
consultants are reasonable and consistent with those billed by others for similar work, and the
rates are comparable to rates charged by other professionals with the same level of expertise and
experience. The amounts charged were also reasonable and commensurate with the complexity
of the issues in the proceeding. The calculation of the charges is correct and there has been no

double billing of charges. Furthermore, Mr. Felan attests there was no duplication of effort with
other counsel or consultants.

The following attorneys with Parsley Coffin Renner LLP performed work on behalf of
Atmos in this case. They are listed with their hourly fee and the corresponding number of years
licensed to practice law: Ann Coffin - $475 (20 years), Mark Santos - $335 (11 years), Dane
McKaughan - $380 (15 years), Evan Johnson - $250 (5 years), Kate Norman - $300 (8 years),
Scott Shepherd - $350 (14 years) and Julie Parsley - $500 (23 years).

Mr. Felan attests that no portion of the expenses submitted by Atmos are related to luxury
items, such as limousine service, sporting events, alcoholic beverages, hotel movies, or other
entertainment. Additionally all meals have been limited to $25 per person per meal, lodging has
been limited to $150 per person per night, and no first class travel.” Detailed receipts have been
included for all expenses. The charges for copies, printing, overnight courier service, transcripts,
and other expenses and costs were necessary for the presentation of the case and are reasonable.

Ann M. Coffin, Partner, with Parsley Coffin Renner LLP, filed an affidavit stating that
based upon her experience in proceedings of this type and her knowledge of the issues that she
estimates that future estimated rate case expenses will be $20,000. Ms. Coffin states that she

worked on the underlying docket and also supervised other attorneys from her firm who work on
the underlying case.

Atmos requests reasonable actual rate case expenses in the amount of $1,373,536.73, as
follows: (1) $628,279.91 in legal fees and $12,139.97 in legal expenses, with $214.23 in
company recommended adjustments, for a total legal fees and expenses of $640,205.65 through
June 30, 2013; (2) $286,933.63 in consulting fees, $9,600.09 in consulting expenses, with
$641.09 in company recommended adjustments, for a total consulting fees and expenses through
June 30, 2013 of $295,892.63; and (3) $437,438.45 for total other expenses, which includes the
delivery of the Statement of Intent to approximately 441 cities and environs, travel expenses for

7 Atmos’ Response to Examiners’ RFI 2.9 and 2.12 indicates that some of the lodging rates are billed at $169.00 per night but
that negotiated rate includes breakfast, Internet and parking. The company elected to leave the negotiated rate as it was lower
than if billed individually at $9.95 for Internet, $20.00 for parking and $8.00 - $15.00 for breakfast.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGES

company representatives and other expenses related to the statement of intent proceeding.

Atmos anticipates an additional $20,000.00 in future estimated rate case expenses for completion
of the case.

Table 3.2
Atmos Energy’s Rate Case Expenses

Legal Fees Parsley Coffin Renner LLP $ 628,279.91
through 6/30/13

Legal Expenses Parsley Coffin Renner LLP | § 12,139.97

through 6/30/13
Consultants Fees $ 286,933.63
Through 6/30/13
Consultants Expenses $ 9,600.09
Other Expenses $ 437,438.45

Company recommended adjustmentsto legal | §  (855.32)
and consulting fees and expenses

Estimated Future Fees and Expenses $ 20,000.00

Atmos Rate Case Expenses $1,393,536.73

Ms. Coffin attests that she has reviewed the expenses and there are no expenses charged
for any luxury items. There are no first-class airfare or charges for use of non-commercial
aircraft, no luxury hotel charges, no limousine service, no meals charged in excess of $25 per
person, no charges for sporting events, alcoholic drinks, or other entertainment. Ms. Coffin
attests further that the charges for telephone, copies, printing, overnight courier service,
transcripts, and other expenses and costs were necessary for the prosecution of the case. Ms.

Coffin also filed an affidavit related to future estimated rate case expenses in the amount of
$20,000.00.

(i)  Atmos Texas Municipalities’ Rate Case Expenses

In the proposed Unopposed Settlement Agreement, Intervenor, Atmos Texas
Municipalities (“ATM”), proposes to recover a total of $544,204.36 in actually incurred and
estimated rate case expenses. Alfred R. Herrera, on behalf of ATM filed an affidavit and
supporting documents related to ATM’s rate case expenses. Mr. Herrera affirms that Herrera
and Boyle incurred $349,180.75 in legal fees and expenses through July 31, 2013. In addition,
ATM anticipates an additional $7,000.00 in reasonable future estimated rate case expenses to the
conclusion of the case. ATM also incurred $188,023.61 in consultant fees and expenses. The
total rate case expenses proposed by ATM are $544,204.36.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE6

Table 3.3

ATM’s Rate Case Expenses
Legal Fees Herrera & Boyle, PLLC $ 334,118.75
through 7/31/13
Legal Expenses Herrera & Boyle, PLLC $ 15,062.00
through 7/31/13
TAI Consultants — $ 22,600.00
Consulting Fees and Expenses
Utilitech, Inc. $ 97,102.50
Consulting Fees
Utilitech, Inc. $ 1,594.71
Consulting Expenses
GDS Associates, Inc. $ 65,075.00
Consulting Fees
GDS Associates, Inc. $ 165140
Consulting Expenses
Estimated Future Fees and Expenses . $ 7,000.00
ATM Total Rate Case Expenses $ 544,204.36

Mr. Herrera attests that the rate case expenses were reasonably incurred for the
development of the record and advocacy of ATM’s position. Mr. Herrera states that his firm has
documented all charges with time sheets, invoices and records. The firm performed the
following work: review the statement of intent, identify issues, coordinate activities, retain and
work with consultants, engage in discovery, draft pleadings, and prepare for and participate in

the hearing on the merits, draft post-hearing briefs, exceptions and replies, and participate in the
open meetings of the Commission.

Any duplication of effort was avoided. As for the legal fees and expenses, Mr. Herrera
states that the rates charged are reasonable and consistent with the rates billed to others for
similar work and comparable to rates charged by other professionals with the same level of
expertise and experience. There was no double billing or charges, no meal expense has been

billed by any attorney in his firm. No charges were incurred for luxury items, first-class airfare,
limousines, alcohol, sporting events, or entertainment.

Mr. Herrera attested further that the attorney hourly rates charged ranging from $285 to
$325 per hour are comparable to hourly rates charged to other clients for comparable services
during the same timeframe. The other attorneys from his firm working on this case have
experience ranging from six years up to 16 years. According to Mr. Herrera, these rates are at
the lower end of the range of reasonable hourly rates compared to the rates charged by other
lawyers with similar experience providing similar services.. As for legal expenses, Mr. Herrera
attested that reimbursable items include courier services, express mail, postage and shipping, and
photocopying. Internal copying charges were limited to $0.15 per page.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 7

ATM engaged several consultants that were necessary to evaluate the company’s filing
and present evidence on behalf of ATM. Consultant David C. Parcell is an economist who
provided cost of capital testimony. He has participated in 460 utility proceedings over the U.S.
and Canada. He is currently President and Senior Economist of Technical Associates, Inc.
(TAI). Mr. Parcell’s fees and expenses of $22,600.00 were reasonably necessary to the case.

Furthermore, ATM hired Michael L. Brosch, President of Utilitech, Inc. Mr. Brosch has
appeared in utility hearings for over 34 years. Mr. Brosch testified regarding the company’s
proposed modifications to the Rider RRM and several revenue requirement adjustments. Steven
C. Carver, Principal of Utilitech, has worked on utility matters for 35 years, and testified in GUD
No. 10170 to the company’s proposed revenue requirement and recommended adjustments. Mr.
Herrera attested that Mr. Brosch and Mr. Carver worked very efficiently due to their years of
experience and the associated fees and expenses of $98,697.21 are reasonable and necessary.®

ATM engaged James W. Daniel, Vice President of GDS Associates, Inc. and Richard E.
Lain, Project Manager for GDS Associates, Inc., who each have 30 years and 13 years of utility
experience, respectively. These witnesses testified revenue requirement, cost of service and rate
design. Mr. Herrera attested that Mr. Daniel and Mr. Lain worked very efficiently due to their

years of experience and the associated fees and expenses of $66,726.40 are reasonable and
necessary.

(iii) Atmos Cities Steering Committee’s Rate Case Expenses

In the proposed Unopposed Settlement Agreement, Intervenor, Atmos Cities Steering
Committee (“ACSC”), proposes to recover a total of $460,930.86 in actually incurred and
estimated rate case expenses. Geoffrey M. Gay, on behalf of ACSC filed an affidavit and
supporting documents related to ACSC’s rate case expenses. In the affidavit, Mr. Gay states that
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. incurred $283,775.91 in legal fees and expenses
through June 30, 2013. This amount includes $268,189.63 in legal fees and $15,586.28 in legal
expenses. Subsequently, ACSC’s Response to Examiners’ RFI 1.2 requests a reduction for legal
expenses in the amount of $2.58 due to an invoice calculation error. This results in a total
amount for legal expenses of $15,583.70 and an overall total request of $460,928.28.

In addition, ACSC anticipates an additional $2,500.00 in reasonable future estimated rate
case expenses to the conclusion of the case. ACSC also incurred $174,654.95 in consultant fees
and expenses. This amount includes $173,702.50 in consulting fees and $952.45 in consulting
expenses. The total rate case expenses proposed by ACSC are $460,928.28. Mr. Gay attests that

these amounts are reasonable given the complexity, importance, and magnitude of the case, the
comprehensive nature of ACSC’s case, and the number of issues.

¥ ATM's Responses to Examiner's RFI 1.4 states that the October 11, 2012 expense report, contains an invoice from Utilitech
for September 2012. The lowest available downtown hotel rate for consultant Mr. Brosch was $189.00. Mr. Brosch was
scheduled to testify the next day. ATM requests reimbursement for this hotel expense in excess of $150.00 as reasonable and
necessary because Mr. Brosch avoided incurring additional costs for a rental car and downtown parking by staying downtown,



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 8
Table 3.4
ACSC’s Rate Case Expenses
Legal Fees $268,189.63
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelie & Townsend, P.C.
through 6/30/13
Legal Expenses $ 15,586.28
Lioyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
through 6/30/13
Stowe & Co. - $ 60,760.00
Consulting Fees
Hill Associates $ 15,120.00
Consulting Fees
Hill Associates $ 41619
Consulting Expenses
ReSolved Energy Consulting $ 97,822.50
Consulting Fees
ReSolved Energy Consulting $ 536.26
Consulting Expenses
Estimated Future Fees and Expenses $ 2,500.00
Total Fees and Expenses before adjustment $ 460,930.86
ACSC Corrected Fees and Expenses $ 460,928.28°

Mr. Gay attests that he has reviewed the invoices from his firm and the consultants on
behalf of ACSC. The legal services provided by his firm to ACSC included propounding
discovery requests, negotiating discovery disputes, motions practice, legal research, providing
legal advice and strategy, coordination with consultants, client consultations, preparation of
testimony, preparation for hearing, participation in settlement negotiations on revenue
requirements and rate case expenses, and preparation and review of settlement documents.

Mr. Gay states in his affidavit that the number of attorneys working on the underlying
docket was minimized, the attorneys performed their work in an efficient manner, and there was
no duplication of services. The hourly rates charged are appropriate for the level of experience
and responsibilities assigned each attorney. Mr. Gay attested further that he has 35 years of
experience in utility ratemaking proceedings and bills $410.00 per hour. Firm partner, Georgia
N. Crump, bills $325.00 per hour and associate Eileen L. McPhee bills $220.00 per hour. Mr.
Gay attests further that he is familiar with the hourly rates charged for regulatory work and the
rates charged are consistent with or below rates charged by comparably experienced attorneys.
All of the services provided were necessary to complete the assigned tasks in a professional

® ACSC’s Response to Examiners’ RFI 1.2 requests a reduction for legal expenses in the amount of $2.58 due to an invoice
calculation error.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE9

manner and on a timely basis. Mr. Gay attests that the rate case expenses were reasonable for the
work performed compared to similar work.

ACSC hired consultants on behalf of ACSC whose fees and expenses were reasonable for
the work performed compared to similar work, according to Mr. Gay. The affidavit states that
the consultants performed their work in a professional, efficient and timely manner. Consultant
Constance T. Cannady, with J. Stowe & Co., prepared testimony regarding rate base, operating
expenses, allocation of expenses from the company’s shared services unit, taxes other than

income, pension benefits and federal income tax. J. Stowe & Co. incurred $60,760.00 in
consulting fees and expenses. ‘

Stephen G. Hill, of Hill and Associates prepared testimony regarding the rate of return.
Hill and Associates incurred $15,536.19 in consulting fees and expenses. Karl J. Nalepa, of
ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC prepared testimony regarding the company’s cost of service

and cost recovery. ReSolved Energy Consulting incurred $98,358.76 in consulting fees and
expenses.

Mr. Gay states in his affidavit that he reviewed the invoices and charges by the attorneys
and consultants and he concludes the following: (1) the hourly rates charged by ACSC’s
consultants and attorneys are within the range of reasonable rates; (2) the number of individuals
working on this matter at any given time was minimized; (3) consultants and attorneys accurately
documented hours worked and services provided on their invoices; (4) there were no time entries
by any individual that exceeding 12 hours per day on any single matter or on a combined basis
when work was performed on this case; and (5) there were no expenses for luxury hotels, valet

parking, designer coffee, first-class airfare, non-commercial aircraft, limousine service, alcoholic
beverages, sporting events, or entertainment.

(iv)  City of Dallas’ Rate Case Expenses

Dallas limited its participation in the underlying docket to litigation of depreciation rates
as they were to be applied to all plant for Dallas’ Annual Rate Review, DARR. The Unopposed
Settlement Agreement, reflects that Dallas requested $112,585.66 in actual rate case expenses
and $3,500.00 in future estimated rate case expenses for a rate case expense total of $116,085.66.

Norman J. Gordon, Shareholder, in the El Paso firm Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson
and Galatzan, P.C., filed an affidavit stating that his firm billed $44,897.50 in legal fees plus
$4,566.23 in legal expenses. Mr. Gordon filed a Revised Affidavit requesting a reduction of
$42.40, representing a reduction of $18.93 in legal expenses and $23.47 in consulting expenses.
Mr. Gordon reviewed the supporting documents and attests to their accuracy. Mr. Gordon bills

at a rate of $275.00 per hour and the time of attorney, Steven Hughes, also a shareholder in the
firm billed at a rate of $250.00 per hour.

The legal expenses and fees incurred relate to travel to Austin for the prehearing
conference, depositions, the hearing on the merits, and the Commission Open Meeting. Legal
expenses included transcripts of the deposition and hearing on depreciation issues, along with
overnight deliveries and copying. Mr. Gordon attested that his travel expenses did not include



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 10

any luxury items such as first class travel, individual meals over $25.00 or hotel costs over
$150.00 per night. Additionally, copy expenses were billed a $0.10 per page.

Mr. Gordon attested further that all of the work done by his firm was necessary and
reasonable with respect to both time and the amount considering the nature, extent, and difficulty
of the work, the originality of the issues presented including the nature of the issues raised and
addressed by the City of Dallas in the case, and the amount of time spent by and charges by
others for work of a similar nature in this and other proceedings. The expenses incurred were all
reasonable and necessary for the presentation and prosecution of the City’s case.

Dallas engaged Diversified Utility Consultants, Inc. (“DUCI”) to provide consulting
services and direct testimony for the City on the depreciation issues in the case. Jacob Pous
prepared testimony related to depreciation life and salvage parameters, as well as, the allocation
of depreciation reserves on an account basis. DUCI billed $62,800.00 in consulting fees and
$318.93 in expenses. Mr. Gordon attests that he has reviewed and analyzed the work of many

consultants in rate setting proceedings and in his opinion the rates, time and totals for the work
and expenses of DUCI on depreciation rate issues were reasonable.

Table 3.5
City of Dallas’ Rate Case Expenses
Legal Fees - Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, $ 44,897.50
Paxson & Galatzan, P.C.
through 6/30/13
Legal Expenses - $ 4,566.23

Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson &
Galatzan, P.C.

through 6/30/13

Diversified Utility Consultants, Inc. $ 62,800.00
Consulting Fees

through 6/30/13

Diversified Utility Consultants, Inc. $ 31893
Consulting Expenses
through 6/30/13

Estimated Future Fees and Expenses $ 3,500.00

Total Fees and Expenses before adjustment $ 116,082.66"

Corrected Total Fees and Expenses $ 116,040.26"

4. Recovery of Rate Case Expenses

The signatories to the Unopposed Settlement Agreement agree that the total reimbursable
rate case expense of $2,514,709.63 will be recovered over an approximate 12-month period by a

19 Dallas’ Affidavit and the settlement document totals reflect an amount of $116,085.66. The Examiners, however, calculate an
immaterial mathematical error of $3.00. The corrected total is reflected in this amount,

"' The “Corrected Total Fees and Expenses” amount reflects Dallas’ corrected reduction of $42.40 from the Revised Affidavit.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 11

fixed-price surcharge on the customer’s bill commencing within a reasonable period from the
date the final order for this case becomes effective, or in the case of Dallas, concurrently with the
implementation of the June 1, 2014, Dallas Annual Rate Review (“DARR”).

The proposed settlement allocation of rate case expenses is based on the parties’
agreement that Dallas pay their pro-rata share of depreciation expenses and that all other parties
would be charged the same surcharge for a one-year period based on all remaining expenses
incurred. As a result, Dallas’ surcharge is lower than the rest of the Mid-Tex service area.

The surcharge amounts are calculated using annual bill counts and allocated to the
customer classes consistent with the allocation in the Final Order for GUD No. 10170. Dallas’
expenses were calculated on a per customer basis to be recovered over a one year period. The
remaining groups, Unincorporated areas, ATM Cities, ACSC Cities and Non Coalition Cities,
amounts were then combined and calculated on a per customer basis to be recovered over a one
year period, based on the annual bill count (less Dallas). This methodology reflects the
agreement between the parties that all groups (other than Dallas) pay the same surcharge
amount.'? The following tables show the proof of recovery and bill counts by party:

Table 4.1
Proof of Recovery by Party and Customer Class
Industrial and
Residential | Commercial | Transportation Total

Dallas $37,090 $9,231 $1,261 $47,582

Unincorporated $69,399 $9,814 $3,092 $82,305

ATM Cities $294,947 $69,218 $10,514 | $374,679

ACSC Cities $1,430,835 $353,631 $48,505 | $1,832,971

Non Coalition Cities $127,982 $45,968 $3,269 | $177,219

Total by Class $1,960,253 $487,862 $66,641 | $2,514,756

Class Cost Allocation" 77.95% 19.40% 2.65%

Table 4.2
Annual Bill Count by Party and Customer Class
Annual Bill Residential Commercial Industrial and
Count Transportation

City of Dallas 2,680,644 2,438,100 241,044 1,500
Unincorporated 562,492 536,843 25,229 420
ATM Cities 2,460,965 2,281,595 177,942 1,428
ACSC Cities 11,984,056 11,068,376 909,092 6,588
Non-Coalition 1,108,635 990,019 118,172 444
Cities
TOTAL Bill 18,796,792 17,314,933 1,471,479 10,380
Count"

"2 Atmos’ Responses to Examiners’ RFI 1.5 and 1.9.

13 Class Cost Allocation in accordance with the Final Order of GUD No. 10170, CCS!-(¢c) Allocated Total Cost of Service
'* Bill Count from GUD No. 10170 Final Order, J-4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 Schedules - Proposed Revenues




GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 12

The signatories agree that reimbursement of future estimated expenses will be reimbursed
upon presentation of invoices evidencing that the amounts were actually incurred and that those

amounts will not exceed each parties’ estimated expenses stated in the Unopposed Settlement
Agreement.15

The Unopposed Settlement Agreement contains a 12-month surcharge recovery
mechanism. Total reimbursable rate-case expenses shall be recovered over an approximate 12-
month period by application of a fixed-price surcharge on the customers’ bill commencing
within a reasonable period from the date a final order in GUD No. 10194 becomes effective.

The recovery mechanism is consistent with Commission precedent. The surcharge amounts are
set forth in Table 4.3, below:

Table 4.3
Surcharge per bill

Residential Commercial Industrial and

Transportation
City of Dallas 0.0152 0.0383 0.8406
Unincorporated 0.1293 0.3890 7.3626
ATM Cities 0.1293 0.3890 7.3626
ACSC Cities 0.1293 0.3890 7.3626
Non-Coalition Cities | 0.1293 0.3890 7.3626

In order to ensure compliance, the Examiners find that it is reasonable that the Atmos
Mid-Texas Division file a reconciliation report at the completion of collection. The report
should establish that the amount collected has not exceeded $2,514,709.63 The parties have
agreed that within 60 days of the conclusion of any appeals related to GUD No. 10194 or GUD
No. 10170, Atmos shall file a report, including invoices, which reconciles the estimated expense
approved to the total actual and final rate-case expense amount. Any amounts that have not been
disbursed to the parties shall be refunded. Atmos shall file the report with the Commission,
Addressed to the Director of Gas Services Division and referencing Gas Utilities Docket No.
10194, Rate Case Expense Recovery Report. The report shall include:

» The customer count by month by customer class during the applicable period
» The amount of rate-case expense recovered, by month
» The outstanding balance, by month

5. Examiners’ Recommendation and Conclusion

The Examiners reviewed all billings, invoices and supporting documents submitted by
the company and Intervenors. The Examiners have found no evidence of double-billing, excess
charges, inappropriate documentation of work, excessive entertainment and dining expenses, or

'3 The future estimated expenses are shown in Table 3.1 to the Proposal for Decision and verified in Atmos’ Response to
Examiners’ RFI 1-7.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 13

other charges that were not incurred as a direct result of prosecuting GUD No. 10194 and the
underlying consolidated proceeding. :

The hourly rates for the attorneys range are within the range of hourly rates for
comparable services. The invoices accurately document hours worked and services provided and
that they were necessary to complete those tasks in a professional manner on a timely basis. The
complexity of this case required work by the attorneys and consultants on many issues. The
supporting documents show that there were no time entries exceeding 12.0 hours per day, no
expenses charged for first-class airfare, non-commercial aircraft, luxury hotels, limousine

service, alcoholic beverages, sporting events or other entertainment, and no duplication of
services or testimony.

Further, the Examiners did not identify any specific amounts, expenditures, fees, and
expenses actually incurred in these proceedings that are different from the types of fees and
expenses approved by the Commission in prior rate cases. The Examiners find that the work
involved in these proceedings was not disproportionate to the complexity of the issues or the
amount of revenue increase sought. Accordingly, the Examiners find that the evidence indicates
that the amount of work required to adjudicate GUD Nos. 10194 and 10170 Consolidated

justifies the work performed by the company’s and the Intervenors’ attorneys and consultants
pursuant to the requirements of 16 TAC §§7.5530(a) and (b).'¢

The parties propose that the expenses be collected by a fixed-price surcharge from
ratepayers over a 12-month period based on test-year bills. The Examiners find that the
proposed surcharge is consistent with Commission precedent. Thus, the Examiners recommend
that the Atmos Mid-Tex Division be allowed to recover the parties’ rate case expenses with an
approximate 12-month fixed-price surcharge to ratepayers. It is further recommended that the

fixed monthly surcharge be a separate line item on each customer’s bill clearly identifying the
rate case expense recovery charge.

The Examiners recommend that the Commission issue an order approving the Unopposed

Settlement Agreement of the parties, with the adjustments recommended by the parties and
Examiners as shown in Table 5.1 below:

' 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530(a)(2010). In any rate proceeding, any utility and/or municipality claiming
reimbursement for its rate case expenses pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN., §103.022(b), shall have the burden to
prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence. Each gas utility and/or
municipality shall detail and itemize all rate case expenses and allocations and shall provide evidence showing the
reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited to: (1) the amount of work done;
(2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work; (3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;
(4) the originality of the work; (5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and (6) any other
factors taken into account in setting the amount of the compensation; and
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530(b) (2010). In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the
Commission shall consider all relevant factors including but not limited to those set out previously, and shall also
consider whether the request for a rate change was warranted, whether there was duplication of services or
testimony, whether the work was relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the
complexity and expense of the work was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding
and the amount of the increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted.



GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 14
Table 5.1
Summary of Examiners’ Recommendation
Incurred Estimated
Party Expense Category Expenses Expenses Total/Party
Atmos Legal fees and Expenses:
Parsley Coffin Renner LP $640,206 | $20,000.00
Consultant Fees and Expenses:
Frontier Associates LLC 53,186.77 $295,893
Alliance Consulting Group 104,015.80
Paul H. Raab 24,072.70
Concentric 97,047.74
Towers Watson 17,569.61
Other $437,438
TOTAL - Atmos $1,373,537 $1,393,536.72
ATM Legal fees and Expenses:
Herrera & Boyle, PLLC $349,180.75 | $7,000.00
Consultant Fees and Expenses:
Technical Associates, Inc. $22,600.00 $188,023.61
Utilitech $98,697.21
GDS Associates, Inc. $66,726.40
TOTAL - ATM §537,204.36 $544,204.36
ACSC Legal fees and Expenses:
Lloyd Gosselink $283,775.91 $283,773.33 | $2,500.00
Adjustments ($2.38)
Consultant Fees and Expenses:
Resolved Energy $98,358.76 | $174,654.95
J. Stowe & Co. $60,760.00
Stephen Hill $15,536.19
TOTAL - ACSC $458,428.28 $460,928.28
Dallas Legal fees and Expenses:
Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi,
Paxson and Galatzan $49,463.73 $49,421.33 | $3,500.00
Adjustments (542.40)
Consultant Fees and Expenses:
Diversified Utility Consultants ~ $63,118.93 $63,118.93
TOTAL - Dallas $112,540.26 $116,040.26
TOTAL $2,481,709.62 | $33,000.00 | $2,514,709.62




GUD NO. 10194 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 15

In sum, the Examiners find that the parties have established that the actually incurred and
reasonably estimated rate case expenses of $2,514,709.63 are necessary, just and reasonable.
Likewise, the Examiners recommend approval of the recovery of the reasonably incurred actual
and estimated rate case expenses in the amount of $2,514,709.63.

Respectfully submitted,

Coeii Wammm  Sehling

Cecile Hanna Rose Ruiz

Hearings Examiner Technical Examiner
Hearings Division Hearings Division



Exhibit A

to
Proposal for Decision
GUD No. 10194

Proposal for Decision — GUD No. 10194
Exhibit - A



BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY
ATMOS ENERGY CORP., TO

§
§
INCREASE GAS UTILITY RATES § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10170
§
§
§

WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

AREAS SERVED BY THE ATMOS
ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et

seq. (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2012). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (Atmos Energy, Atmos, or company) is a gas

utility as that term is defined in the Texas Utility Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of
the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

2. On May 31, 2012, Atmos filed a Statement of Intent to increase gas utility rates in the
unincorporated areas of the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division. The filing was
docketed as GUD No. 10170.

3. Atmos proposed that the increased rates become effective on July 5, 2012.

4, On June 26, 2012, the Commission suspended the implementation of Atmos’ proposed
rates for up to 150 days.

5. Atmos subsequently extended the proposed effective date of the proposed rates, thereby
extending the statutory deadline to December 20, 2012.

6. Atmos filed a municipal rate proceeding with 441 cities (Affected Cities) served by
Atmos Mid-Tex on January 31, 2012.

7.

Atmos Mid-Tex filed the following Petitions for De Novo Review of the denial of the
Statement of Intent by various municipalities that denied that rate request:

A. GUD No. 10171, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of

Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Abilene,




GUD No. 10170

Final Order Page 2

Alba, Albany, et al. on May 31, 2012. These cities include the following:
Abilene, Alba, Albany, Allen, Alvarado, Alvord, Angus, Anna, Anson, Arlington,
Aubrey, Avery, Azle, Baird, Bangs, Barry, Bartonville, Bedford, Bellevue,
Benbrook, Benjamin, Beverly Hills, Blanket, Blum, Bogata, Bonham, Bowie,
Brazos Bend, Bridgeport, Bronte, Brownsboro, Brownwood, Bruceville-Eddy,
Buckholts, Buffalo Gap, Burleson, Byers, Caddo Mills, Caldwell, Calvert,
Cameron, Campbell, Canton, Cashion Community, Celina, Centerville, Childress,
Chillicothe, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clifton, Clyde, Coleman, Colleyville,
Collinsville, Colorado City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Cooper, Copper
Canyon, Copperas Cove, Corral City, Covington, Crawford, Crowley,
Dalworthington Gardens, Decatur, DeLeon, Denison, Desoto, Dodd City, Double
Oak, Duncanville, Dublin, Ector, Edgecliff Village, Edom, Emhouse, Emory,
Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairfield, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Ferris, Forest
Hill, Fort Worth, Franklin, Frankston, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville, Glen Rose,
Glenn Heights, Godley, Goodlow, Gordon, Goree, Gorman, Grandview, Granger,
Gunter, Gustine, Haltom City, Hamilton, Harker Heights, Haskell, Hawley,
Henrietta, Hewitt, Hico, Highland Village, Holland, Holliday, Honey Grove,
Howe, Hubbard, Hurst, Hutchins, Iowa Park, Iredell, Irving, Italy, Itasca, Jewitt,
Josephine, Joshua, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Kemp, Kennedale, Killeen,
Knollwood, Ladonia, Lake Worth, Lakeport, Leona, Leonard, Lewisville,
Lindsay, Lipan, Little Elm, Little River Academy, Lometa, Lone Oak, Longview,
Lorena, Lott, Mabank, Madisonville, Malakoff, Malone, Mansfield, Marble Falls,
Maypearl, McGregor, McKinney, Melissa, Meridian, Merkel, Mesquite, Mexia,
Midlothian, Miles, Moran, Morgan, Murchison, Murphy, Newcastle, Nocona,
Nolanville, Northlake, Novice, Oak Leaf, Oakwood, O’Brien, Oglesby, Olney,
Ovilla, Palestine, Palmer, Paradise, Pecan Gap, Pecan Hill, Penelope, Petrolia,
Pilot Point, Pleasant Valley, Ponder, Pottsboro, Poynor, Princeton, Putnam,
Quanah, Quitman, Ranger, Ravenna, Red Oak, Reno (Lamar County), Retreat,
Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks, Roanaoke, Robert Leek, Rochester,
Rockwall, Roscoe, Rosebud, Ross, Rotan, Runaway Bay, Sachse, Saginaw, San
Angelo, Sansom Park, Santa Anna, Savoy, Scurry, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder,
Suothmayd, Stamford, Stephenville, Strawn, Streetman, Sweetwater, Talty,
Teague, Tehuacana, Thorndale, Thornton, Throckmorton, Tioga, Tom Bean,
Trent, Trinidad, Troy, University Park, Valley View, Van Alstyne, Walnut

Springs, Westlake, White Settlement, Whitesboro, Wichita Falls, Woodway,
Wortham, Wylie, Venus and Yantis.

GUD No. 10176, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of

Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Deport,
Detroit, and Lakeside on June 8, 2012.

GUD No. 10177, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Addison,
Alma, Archer City, et al. on June 13, 2012. These cities include the following:
The cities of Addison, Alma, Archer City, Argyle, Aurora, Ballinger, Bandera,



GUD No. 10170

10.

1.

12.

13.

Final Order Page 3

Bardwell, Bartlett, Bells, Bertram, Blackwell, Blooming Grove, Blossom, Blue
Mound, Blue Ridge, Boyd, Bremond, Bryan, Buffalo, Burkburnett, Burnet,
Carbon, Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Cedar Park, Chico, College Station, Como,
Coppell, Corinth, Corsicana, Crandall, Cross Roads, Dawson, Denton, Early,
Eastland, Eustace, Evant, Fairview, Fate, Flower Mound, Forney, Fredericksburg,
Garland, Georgetown, Goldthwaite, Granbury, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Hamlin,
Haslet, Hearne, Heath, Hebron, Hickory Creek, Highland Park, Hillsboro, Hutto,
Impact, Keller, Kerrville, Knox City, Kosse, Krum, Kurten, Lacy-Lakeview, Lake
Dallas, Lampasas, Lancaster, Lavon, Lawn, Leander, Lincoln Park, Llano, Lorain,
Lueders, Manor, Mart, Mclendon-Chisholm, Megargel, Milford, Midway, Mobile
City, Moody, Muenster, Newark, Nevada, New Chapel Hill, Normangee, North
Richland Hills, Paris, Parker, Pflugerville, Plano, Powell, Prosper, Quinlan,
Rhome, Robinson, Roby, Rogers, Round Rock, Rowlett, Roxton, Royse City,
Rule, Sadler, Saint Jo, Sanctuary, Sanger, Seymour, Shady Shores, South
Mountain, Southlake, Springtown, Sulphur Springs, Taylor, Temple, Terrell, The
Colony, Thrall, Toco, Trenton, Trophy Club, Tye, Tyler, Valley Mills, Vernon,
Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Weinert, West, Westworth Village, Whitehouse,
Whitewright, Whitney, Wilmer, Windom, Winters, and Wolfe City.

GUD No. 10184, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corporation, West Texas Division by the Cities of
Big Spring, Earth, Edmonson, et al. on July 5, 2012. These cities include the
following: Abbott, Annona, Athens, Austin, Balch Springs, Bellmead, Belton,
Celeste, Chandler, Cockrell Hill, Coyote Flats, Cumby, Electra Garrett,
Gatesville, Greenville, Groesbeck, Kerens, Lexington, Marlin, Millsap, Munday,
Pantego, Point, Reno (Parker County), Post Oak Bend, Rice, Richardson, Riesel,

Rio Vista, Rockdale, San Saba, Somerville, Star Harbor, Sun Valley, Sunnyvale,
Tuscola, Westover Hills, and Wixon Valley.

On March 13, 2012, Atmos filed an Application of Atmos Energy Corp. to Revise Certain
Depreciation Rates and it was docketed as GUD No. 10147,

On June 19, 2012, Atmos filed a Motion to Consolidate [depreciation issues for Atmos
Mid-Tex from GUD No. 10147] and Motion to Dismiss as to Atmos Pipeline-Texas.

On June 22, 2012, the depreciation issues for Atmos’ Mid-Tex Division from GUD No.
10147 were severed into GUD No. 10179.

On June 22, 2012, GUD No. 10179 was consolidated into GUD No. 10170.

On June 14, 2012, Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff) and the State of

Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education (State Agencies) intervened in this
proceeding.

On June 14, 2012, Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM) intervened in this proceeding on
behalf of the following cities: Austin, Balch Springs, Bandera, Barlett, Belton, Blooming



GUD No. 10170

14.

15.

16.

17.

Final Order Page 4

Grove, Bryan, Cameron, Cedar Park, Celeste, Clifton, Commerce, Copperas Cove,
Corsicana, Denton, Electra, Fredericksburg, Garrett, Gatesville, Georgetown,
Goldthwaite, Granbury, Greenville, Groesbeck, Hamilton, Henrietta, Hickory Creek,
Hico, Hillsboro, Hutto, Kerens, Lampasas, Leander, Lometa, Longview, Mart, Mexia,
Olney, Pantego, Pflugerville, Ranger, Reno (Parker County), Rice, Richardson, Riesel,

Round Rock, San Angelo, Sanger, Somerville, Star Harbor, Trinidad, Trophy Club, and
Whitney.

On June 22, 2012, Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC) intervened in this
proceeding on behalf of the following cities: Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus,
Anna, Argyle, Arlington, Bedford, Bellevue, Benbrook, Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue
Ridge, Bowie, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Carrollton,
Cedar Hill, Celina, Cisco, Cleburne, Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Colorado City,
Comanche, Coolidge, Coppell, Corinth, Corral City, Crandall, Crowley, Dalworthington
Gardens, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville, Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Emory, Ennis,
Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest
Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainsville, Garland, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Gunter,
Haltom City, Harker Heights, Haskell, Haslett, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village,
Honey Grove, Hurst, lowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp,
Kennedale, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lakeside, Lake Worth, Lancaster, Lewisville,
Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lorena, Madisonville, Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney,
Melissa, Mesquite, Midlothian, Murphy, Newark, Nocona, North Richland Hills,
Northlake, Oak Leaf, Ovilla, Palestine, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Plano, Ponder,
Pottsboro, Prosper, Quitman, Red Oak, Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks, Roanoke,
Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse, Saginaw, Seagoville,
Sherman, Snyder, Southlake, Springtown, Stamford, Stephenville, Sulphur Springs,
Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy Club, Tyler, University Park, Venus,

Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, Whitesboro, White Settlement, Wichita Falls,
Woodway, and Wylie.

On July 27, 2012, The City of Dallas intervened in this proceeding and on July 31, 2012,
CoServ Gas, Ltd., intervened in this docket.

Notice

Atmos Mid-Tex published notice of the proposed rate changes once a week for four or
more consecutive weeks, beginning the week of February 6, 2012 and running through

the week of March 5, 2012, in newspapers of general circulation in each city affected by
the proposed increase.

Notice of the filing in this proceeding was accomplished for unincorporated area

residential and commercial customers by bill insert beginning on July 20, 2012 and
ending on August 20, 2012,



GUD No. 10170

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Final Order Page §

Notice to industrial and other non-residential and non-commercial customers was

accomplished by mailing the notice to the billing addresses of each directly affected
unincorporated customer on July 24, 2012,

The publication of notice meets the statutory and rule requirements of notice and
provides sufficient information to ratepayers about the statement of intent.

Atmos Energy Corporation Mid-Tex Division

Atmos Energy delivers natural gas to approximately 3.2 million residential, commercial,
industrial, and public authority customers in twelve states.

Atmos Energy has the following six unincorporated gas utility operating divisions located
in the respective cities: Dallas, Texas (Mid-Tex Division); Denver, Colorado
(Colorado/Kansas Division); Baton Rouge, Louisiana (Louisiana Division); Jackson,
Mississippi (Mississippi Division); Lubbock, Texas (West Texas Division); and Franklin,
Tennessee and Owensboro, Kentucky (Kentucky/Mid-States Division).

Atmos Energy has an operating division, Atmos Pipeline — Texas, which consists of a
regulated intrastate pipeline that operates only within Texas.

Each of Atmos Energy’s utility divisions has its own divisional office that is responsible
for the day-to-day operations that are unique to that division.

The company’s corporate office is located in Dallas, Texas, and provides services such as

accounting, legal, human resources, rates administration, procurement, gas supply,
information technology, and customer care. "

Several functions that are shared among the divisions are handled by the company’s
Shared Services Unit (SSU).

These centralized services, or Shared Services, include customer support call centers and

are located in Amarillo and Waco, Texas, which are shared by the company’s distribution
operating divisions.

The utility operations in the Mid-Tex Division operates in over 440 cities, towns, and
unincorporated areas.

The Mid-Tex Division has approximately 350 employees and serves approximately 1.5

million customers in 442 incorporated and unincorporated areas in north and central
Texas.

Test Year

The test year in this case was the 12-month period ending September 30, 2011.



GUD No. 10170

30.

31.

32.

33.

Final Order Page 6

Books and Records

Atmos Mid-Tex established that the utility maintains its books and records in accordance

with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts
prescribed for Natural Gas Companies.

Atmos has established that the utility has fully complied with the books and records
requirements of Rule 7.310 and the amounts included therein are therefore subject to the
presumption encapsulated in Rule 7.503 that these amounts are reasonable and necessary.

Scope of Proceeding

Atmos Energy Corporation and Staff of the Railroad Commission each filed a motion to

limit issues identifying nineteen issues ripe for issue preclusion due to prior review and
determination of methodology.

Continued use of the following methodology was found to be reasonable in this case and
therefore, precluded from further litigation: '

Continued use of the three-year average uncollectibles expense as
approved in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex).

Continued use of an income tax factor of 0.5385 to the dollar return on
equity included in the revenue requirements computed based on the
statutory income tax rate of 35 percent as approved in GUD Nos. 9670,

9762, and 9869 (Mid-Tex); GUD Nos. 10041, 10084, and 10085 (West
Texas Division; and GUD No. 10000 (APT). '

Continued use of the equal life group (ELG) method for calculating
depreciation expenses as approved in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9670 (Mid-

Tex); GUD Nos. 10041, 10084, and 10085 (West Texas Division); and
GUD No. 10000 (APT).

Continued exclusion of sales, transfers of property, outliers and
reimbursed retirements from the life and salvage analysis used to calculate
depreciation as approved in GUD No. 9762 and 9670 (Mid-Tex).

Continued use of preferred customer sample methodology as discussed in

GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex) to determine collection lag in the
lead-lag study.

Continued use of the four-factor formula approved by the Commission as
part of the cost allocation methodology for Shared Service Unit expenses
approved in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex); GUD Nos. 10041,
10084 and 10085 (West Texas Division); and GUD No. 10000 (APT).



GUD No. 10170 Final Order Page 7

(Excluding, calculation of the individual components used in the
methodology.)

Continued use of 13-month averages for materials and supplies and
prepayments as approved in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, and 9869 (Mid-Tex);
GUD Nos. 10041, 10084 and 10085 (West Texas Division), and GUD No.

10000 (APT). (Excluding the actual unadjusted amounts included in the
calculation).

Continued use of a minimum distribution system of 2-inch pipe for
allocation purposes. (Excluding issues related to the input values).

Continued use of system-wide rates for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Continuing to cease accrual of depreciation expense once an account is
fully accrued as in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9670 (Mid-Tex).

Inclusion of prepayment as an “other” rate base item in the lead-lag study
as required in GUD Nos. 9869 and 9762.

The affiliate standard encompassed in Tex. Util. Code Ann § 104.055(b)
shall not apply to intracompany transactions.

Elimination of certain shared services categories, or cost centers, the cost
of service as required in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex); GUD Nos.
10041, 10084, and 10085 (West Texas Division); and GUD No. 10000
(APT). These include preclusion of the re-litigation of the following cost
centers: 1132 (Investor Relations), 1350 (Dallas Non-Utility Operations),
1507 (Dallas Texas Lobbying), 1904 (Dallas Supplemental Executive
Benefit Plan), and 1908 (Dallas Supplemental Employee Benefits). This
limitation shall apply to any successor cost center in the event that one of

the specifically identified cost center has been renamed or its function
reassigned.

Rate Case Expenses

34.  Rate case expenses were severed into a separate docket, GUD No. 10194, upon the
request of the parties,

35. A notice of hearing was issued on July 12,2012,

36.

The hearing on the merits in this matter was conducted from September 12, 2012 through
September 21, 2012.




GUD No, 10170

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

46.

417.

48.

Final Order Page 8

The evidentiary record was closed on November 13, 2012,

Shared Services Unit Allocation

Atmos Energy Corporation consists of seven distribution utilities, a regulated pipeline
and various subsidiaries.

Technical and support services are provided to the operating divisions by centralized
shared services departments primarily located at the Atmos headquarters in Dallas.

The collective shared services departments are referred to as the Shared Services Unit
(SSU).

The centralized functions provided by the Shared Services Unit include, but are not

limited to, accounting, gas supply, human resources, information, technology, legal, rates
and customer support.

The Shared Services Unit is comprised of two divisions, as follows: (a) Shared Services
— Customer Support (sometimes referred to as “SSU Customer Support™), which provides
functions that include billing, customer call functions and customer support related
functions; and (b) Shared Services — General Office (sometimes referred to as “SSU

General Office”), which provides functions that include accounting, human resources,
legal, rates, risk management and others,

The company’s Cost Allocation Manual establishes a reasoned methodology for the
allocation of costs among the company’s divisions.

The company’s Cost Allocation Manual has been approved in several of the jurisdictions
where Atmos Energy provides service and ensures a uniform allocation of costs,

The cost allocation manual requires that certain costs be allocated on the company’s
general ledger utilizing the allocation methodologies described in detail in the manual,

Shared services that are not allocated on the company’s general ledger are allocated

based upon a Composite Factor (Composite Factor) or Customer Factor (Customer
Factor).

The Composite Factor was derived based upon a four-factor formula comprised of the
simple average of the relative percentage of gross plant in service, the relative
percentages of the average number of customers, the relative percentages of direct

operating and maintenance expenses for each of the company’s operating divisions, and
operating income.

The use of the four-factor formula was first required by the Commission in GUD No.
9670 and its use was affirmed in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, and 10000.



GUD No. 16170

49.
50.

51.

52.

53.
54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.
61.

62.

Final Order Page 9

The Customer Factor is derived based on the average number of customers in each
operating division that receives allocable costs for services provided.

The Customer Factor was proposed by the company and subsequently approved by the
Commission in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, and 9869,

Prior to August 1, 2012, the Atmos Energy Kentucky/Mid-States Division was an

operating division that operated in more than 420 communities across Georgia, Illinois,
lowa, Kentucky, Missouri, Tennessee and Virginia. ‘

On May 12, 2011, Atmos entered into an agreement to sell all of its natural gas
distribution assets located in Missouri, Illinois, and Iowa to Liberty Energy (Midstates)
Corporation (Liberty Energy), an affiliate of Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp.

Any interim transactional agreement between the company and Liberty Energy is
temporary.

The fact of this transaction was known by May 12, 2011, before the end of the test year in
this case.

The transaction closed August 1, 2012.

The company has not eliminated a division, it has only reduced the service area of the
affected division, the Kentucky/Mid-States Division.

There have been no changes to the Shared Service Unit attributable to the transaction, the
staffing level of the Shared Services Unit has not changed, no changes to the staffing

level of the Shared Services Unit are anticipated and future staffing level changes are not
known and measurable.

The factors used in this case were calculated excluding data from the operations in
[llinois, Iowa and Missouri that were sold.

The company applied the same methodology that was previously approved to calculate
the composite allocation factors.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

The overall operation and maintenance expense requested by Atmos in the Statement of
Intent as filed was $152,490,153.

Atmos has not established that the operation and maintenance request was just and
reasonable.

The operation and maintenance request reflected in the attached Schedule F-1 is just and
reasonable.



GUD No. 10170

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

Final Order Page 10

Several issues related to the calculation of the company’s operation and maintenance

expense have previously been considered by the Commission and judicial notice of the
following Final Orders is hereby taken:

A.  Tex. RR. Comm’n, Petition for De Novo Review of the Reduction of the

Gas Utility Rates of Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, by the Cities
of Blue Ridge, Caddo Mills et al; Atmos Energy Corporation Statement of
Intent to Change Rates in the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Gas
Utility System, Petition for Review from the Actions of Municipalities

Denying Rate Request, Docket No. 9670 (Gas Utils. Div. June 13, 2007)
(Final Order) (GUD No. 9670).

Tex. RR. Comm’n, Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy
Corporation to Increase Ulility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas
Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division and Petition for De
Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of Intent filed by Atmos in

Various Municipalities, Docket No. 9762 (Gas Utils. Div. June 24, 2008)
(Final Order) (GUD No. 9762)

Tex. RR. Comm’n, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the
Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the
City of Dallas; Statement of Intent to Increase Gas Utility Rates in the
Unincorporated Areas Served by the Mid-Tex Division, Docket No. 9869

(Gas Utils. Div. February 23, 2010) (Final Order Nunc Pro Tunc) (GUD
No. 9869).

Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate
PT of Atmos Pipeline — Texas, Docket No. 10000 (Gas Utils. Div. April
18, 2011) (Final Order) (GUD No. 10000).

Base Payroll

The test-year level of base payroll was not contested by the parties.

Atmos proposed a post-test year adjustment to the test-year level of base payroll based
upon the level of employee expense as of October 2011,

The base payroll adjustment was consistent with the methodology approved in GUD No.
9869.

Expenses for compensation to employees in SSU cost centers that are not allocable to
Mid-Tex have been removed and salaries below the line have been removed.

The company’s post-test-year adjustment to base labor is just and reasonable and the base
labor amounts included in the attached schedules are reasonable.



GUD No. 10170

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

Final Order Page 11

The O&M expense factor applied to SSU Customer Support post-test-year base labor

adjustment was 89.60% and the O&M factor applied to post-test-year base labor
adjustment SSU General Services was 97.72%.

The factor was based upon the capitalization ratios experienced by the company during
the test year.

The proposed O&M expense factors based upon the capitalization ratios experienced by
the company are just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that its proposed base payroll is just and feasonable and the
attached Schedule WP_F-2.1 is just and reasonable.

Medical and Dental Benefits

The company provided a post-test-year adjustment to medical and dental benefit
expenses in order to align the benefits expense at the most current benefit rates available.

The company used the actuarial data prepared by Holmes Murphy to calculate the
proposed adjustment and used em

ployee data and claims information provided by health
care providers,

Atmos has removed expenses for SSU employees in cost centers that are not allocable to
the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Atmos has established that its proposed level of Medical and Dental benefits expenses are

reasonable and the medical and dental benefits expenses included in the attached
Schedules F-1 and WP_F-2.2 are just and reasonable.

Pension Expense

The company included an adjustment to the test-year level of pension expenses in its
revenue requirement calculation.

The adjustment calculated the benefit expense at the most current benefit rates available.

The adjustment was calculated based upon

the fiscal year 2012 Towers Watson (Towers
Watson) actuarial data for the Atmos Mid

-Tex Division and SSU..

The methodology employed was consistent with the methodology applied in GUD No.
9869 and GUD No. 10000, _

Accounting standards require that the pension and OPEB asset value be calculated as of
the fiscal year-end.



GUD No. 10170

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.
87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93,

94.

Final Order Page 12

The fiscal year-end for Atmos is September 30™ of each year.

The company moved to an account-based pension plan in that year and eliminated
pension benefit accruals based on final average pay.

In 2010, the company evaluated alternatives to offering a Pension Account Plan to new

employees and effective October 1, 2010, the company closed the plan to new
employees.

This history of the company’s management of its pension accounts established the
prudent management of the pension account plans by the company.

The key factor determining the pension account expense is the discount rate.

The discount rate is a market factor outside the control of the company.

The calculation of the post-test-year adjustment for the pension account plan is consistent
with the calculation applied in GUD No. 9869 and GUD No. 10000.

Atmos has established that its proposed level of pension expense is reasonable and the

pension expense included in the attached Schedule F-1 and WP_F-2.3 is just and
reasonable.

Supplemental Executive Pension and Benefits

The company calculated an adjustment to the test-year level of expenses for

Supplemental Executive Benefit Plans (SEBP) and Supplemental Employee Retirement
plans (SERP).

SEBP and SERP are nonqualified, deferred compensation plans which provide

supplemental retirement income, death and disability benefits for certain executive
employees of Atmos.

Atmos maintains three separate plans: (1) a Supplemental Executive Benefit Plan for
officers, division presidents and certain other employees employed on or before August
12, 1998; (2) a supplemental Executive Retirement Plan for eligible employees who
become officers or division presidents after August 12, 1998; and (3) a SERP effective

August 4, 2009 for corporate officers, division presidents or other employees selected by
the board of directors.

SERP and SEBP are necessary for the recruitment and retention of talented employees
and provide a benefit to both shareholders and customers.

Removal of the SERP for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division would disadvantage

Atmos executives and will impact the company’s recruitment and retention of talented
employees.



GUD No. 10170

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

Final Order Page 13

It is reasonable to balance the burden of the recovery of the expense for SERP and SEBP
among shareholders and customers.

Shared Services Unit corporate officers,

division directors and other employees selected
by the board of directors may be eligible

for SEBP and SERP.

Atmos Mid-Tex corporate officers, division directors and other employees are selected by
the board of directors.

The post-test-year adjustment was intended to calculate benefits expenses at the most
current benefit rates available at the time the rates approved by this Final Order are
effective.

The post-test-year adjustment was calculated based upon an actuarial report prepared by
Towers Watson.

Atmos removed all expenses related for SEBP and SERP for the Shared Services Unit.

Atmos included expenses related to those plans for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division.

The company’s treatment of SEBP and SERP w

as consistent with the treatment approved
in GUD No. 9762, GUD No. 9869 and GUD N '

0. 10000.

The burden of the recovery of expenses related to SEBP and SERP is balanced by
including Atmos Mid-Tex Direct employees in the

calculation of rate base and excluding
expenses for SEBP and SERP related to Shared Services Employees.

The company’s proposal in this case is consistent with prior precedent.

Based upon the record in this case, the total adjusted expenses for SEBP and SERP by the
Shared Services Unit was $7,585,854 and the allocable portion of this expense, based
upon a 45.23% composite allocation, was $3,431,082 ($7,585,854 x. 43.23%).

The operation and maintenance expense factor of the Shared Services Unit SEBP and
SERP plans is 41.51%.

The updated operation and maintenance expense portion for SEBP and SERP for the
Shared Services Unit, based u

pon an operations and maintenance expense factor of
41.51% was $1,424,242 (33,431,082 x 41.51%). Atmos has not included this amount in
the revenue requirement calculation.

The SERP updated expense for the employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division is
$143,390. .



GUD No. 10170

109.

110.

111

112

113.

114,

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

Final Order Page 14

The updated operation and maintenance expense portion for SERP, based upon an

expense factor of 33.42% was $47,921 ($143,390 x 33.42%). Atmos has included this
amount in the revenue requirement calculation.

The total updated operation and maintenance expenses for SERP/SEBP was $1,472,163.

The company has included only 3.25% of the SERP and SEBP expenses, totaling
$47,921, of this expense in the revenue requirement calculation.

The company’s proposed treatment of SERP and SEBP is consistent with prior precedent
that balances the burden of the recovery of this expense between shareholders and

customers by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division and disallowing
recovery of the Shared Services Unit Expenses.

Atmos has established that its proposed level of SERP and SEBP is just and reasonable

and the expenses included for SERP in the attached Schedule F-1 and WP_F-2.3 are just
and reasonable,

Consistent treatment provides regulatory certainty and it is reasonable that SERP and
SEBP be apportioned by applying the methodology approved in prior proceedings.

Continued balancing of this expense by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex

Division SERP and disallowing recovery of Shared Services Unit expense for SEBP and
SERP may not be reasonable in future proceedings.

It is reasonable that the company not be bound by prior precedent in allocating the burden
of SERP and SEBP expenses and it is reasonable that the company explore a more

balanced and transparent apportionment of the burden of this expense in future
proceedings.

FAS 106 Expense

Atmos provided a post-test-year adjustment to FAS 106 expenses intended to calculate
benefits expenses at the most current benefit rates available.

The treatment of FAS 106 expenses and the proposed post-test-year adjustment is
consistent with the treatment of this expense in GUD No. 9869 and GUD No. 10000.

The adjustment was calculated based upon the fiscal year 2012 Towers Watson actuarial
data for Mid-Tex and the Shared Services Unit.

In GUD No. 10000 the Commission ordered that a division of Atmos Energy

Corporation, the Atmos Pipeline Division, establish an external fund for FAS 106
expenses.



GUD No. 10170

121

122,

123,

124,

125.

126.

127.

128.

129.

130.

131

132.

133,

Final Order Page 15

An external fund limits the use of those funds to the payment of benefits to or on behalf
of retirees and the company does not have access to those funds for other purposes

The creation of an external fund was consistent with the treatment of that fund in other
jurisdictions where Atmos provided service:

Colorado, lowa, Kansas, Mississippi,
Missouri, Tennessee, and Virginia. .

Pursuant to the requirements of the Final Order in GUD No. 10000 Atmos established an
external fund for the Atmos Pipeline — Texas Division.

An external fund was subsequently established for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division and the

first contribution made to the external fund for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division was on April
6,2012.

In the past, the company’s shareholders have had to fund the difference between the FAS

106 expense included in rates and the accrual on the company’s books when there has
been a shortfall in the amounts collected through rates.

The amount of any accumulated customer contribution that might be applicable to a fund
is not readily known and measurable.

The Final Order in GUD No. 10000 was issued on June 27, 2011. The company
established a separate fund for FAS 106 for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division in April 2012.

The payment made to that fund, $1,474,249 related to the fiscal period from January 1,
2012 through March 31, 2012,

The record in this case does not establish that the timing of that payment, seven months
after the issuance of the Final Order in GUD No. 10000, was unreasonable.

The record in this case does not establish that ratepayer-provided funds were available to
make an earlier payment into the external fund.

Atmos has established that FAS 106 expense included in the attached Schedules F-2 and
WP_F-2.3 are just and reasonable.

Incentive Compensation

The company provides incentive compensation packages to two broad categories of
employees: (a) Executive and management employees, and (b) all other employees.

Management and executive employees are eligible to participate in a short term

management incentive plan (MIP) and all other employees are eligible to participate in
variable pay plans (VPP).



GUD No. 10170

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141,

142,

143,

144.

145,

146.

147.

148,

Final Order Page 16

Management and executive employeés are also eligible to participate in long-term
incentive plans (LTIP).

MIP, VPP, and LTIP are available to employees in the Shared Services Unit and to direct
employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

The MIP and VPP plans provide eli

gible employees an opportunity to earn a cash-based
incentive reward. :

The LTIP incentive has historically been in two forms: Time-lapse restricted shares and
performance-based restricted share units,

The company has excluded from its cost of service calculation expenses related to VPP
and MIP costs allocated to the Mid-Tex Division,

Atmos has included the Mid-Tex direct costs for VPP and MIP, as well as, the Mid-Tex
direct and SSU allocated LTIP costs.

The company’s filing is consistent with Commission precedent related to divisions of

Atmos Energy Corporation that are subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission: GUD
Nos., 9670, 9762, 9869, and 10000.

The company’s incentive compensation plans have not changed since GUD No. 10000.

Removal of all incentive compensation programs will hamper the retention and
requirement of qualified employees.

The company’s incentive compensation program is compatible with industry standards.

The company’s incentive compensation programs are directly tied to improvements in -

performance, productivity, service, expense management, and other performance factors
that directly impact earnings per share.

The plans encourage top management to motivate, recognize, and reward employee
performance,

The vast majority of investor-owned gas distribution utilities have adopted incentive
compensation plans as an integral element of their compensation programs.

The record in this case established the incentive compensation plans of Atmos include
metrics that are directly relevant to customer satisfaction.

The record in this case established that financial metrics in the incentive compensation
plan provide a benefit to customers and shareholders.



GUD No. 10170

149.

150.

151

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

Final Order Page 17

Positive financial performance requires the achievement of rate-based revenues while at
the same time controlling operating expense levels.

Positive financial performance requires increased employee productivity, customer
retention and satisfaction, adherence to safety and environmental concerns, control of

operations and maintenance expenses minimizing operating expense levels to maximize
earnings per share.

In an effort to keep medical and dental benefit expenses in check the company instituted
programs to improve the health of employees.

The company has experienced a declining level of medical and dental benefits expenses.

Evidence in the record established that Atmos’ calculation of the billing lag has changed
from 4.47 days in a prior proceeding to 1.74 days. This evidences an improvement that
provides financial returns to the company, reduces the O&M expenses included in the
cost of service calculation, and provides timely consumption information to consumers.

Atmos and the City of Dallas acknowledged that improved practices at Atmos extend the
service life of the company’s assets. This evidences that actions by all employees
directly impact safety, reduce costs included in the cost of service by extending the
service life of company assets, and improve the financial returns of the company.

The company’s operations and maintenance expenses have remained stable since 2008.

The company’s incentive compensation plan benefits all constituents of Atmos:
customers, shareholders, and employees.

Atmos established that its treatment of incentive compensation is consistent with
Commission precedent applicable to Atmos in general, and Atmos Mid-Tex, in particular.

The company’s treatment of incentive compensation expenses is just and reasonable and

Atmos has established that expenses for incentive compensation included in the attached
Schedules F-1 are just and reasonable.

It is reasonable to balance the burden of the expenses related to incentive compensation

between sharcholders and customers as both benefit from incentive compensation
programs.

Removal of all MIP, VPP, and LTIP expenses from the revenue requirement would

require the shareholders to bear all expenses related to incentive compensation programs
that benefit shareholders and customers.

Previous decisions balanced the burden of the expenses related to incentive compensation
by including expenses related to Shared Services LTIP plans and expenses related to the



GUD No. 10170

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

Final Order Page 18

MIP, VPP, and LTIP plans of the Atmos Energy Corporation Divisions that are subject to
the jurisdiction of the Commission.

MIP and VPP expenses related to the Shared Services totaled $5,569,561 and 37.60% of
those expenses, totaling $2,094,154 (85,569,561 x 37.60%), would have been allocable to
the operation of maintenance expenses of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Pursuant to Commission precedent, the company excluded those amounts from the
revenue requirement of the company.

LTIP expenses related to the Shared Services that were allocated to the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division as part of the revenue requirement calculation totaled $1,241,636.

MIP, VPP, and LTIP expenses for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division totaled
$825,291.

MIP, VIP, and LTIP operation and maintenance expenses totaled $4,161,081; Pursuant

to precedent, the company has only included $2,066,927 of those expenses in the revenue
requirement or 49.67%.

The company’s proposed treatment of incentive compensation is consistent with prior
precedent that balances the burden of the recovery of this expense between shareholders

and customers by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division and disallowing
recovery of the Shared Services Unit Expense.

Consistent treatment provides regulatory certainty and it is reasonable that the expenses
be apportioned by applying the methodology approved in prior proceedings.

Continued balancing of this expense by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division VPP, MIP, and LTIP expenses, Shared Services Unit LTIP expenses and

disallowing recovery of Shared Services Unit expense VPP and MIP may not be
reasonable in future proceedings.

It is reasonable that the company not be bound by prior precedent in allocating the burden
of MIP, VPP, and LTIP expenses and it is reasonable that the company explore a
balanced and transparent apportionment of the burden of this expense.

Amortized Injuries and Damages

Atmos seeks an adjustment to the cost of service in this case in the amount of $600,000 in

amortized costs for injuries and damages in excess of insurance coverage for damages
and injuries associated with the three incidents in Wylie, Cleburne and Lutrell.

Atmos is responsible for a $1 million insurance deductible per incident and the insurance
generally covers the settlement and litigation costs of this type of loss.



GUD No. 10170

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

184

185,

186.

Final Order Page 19

The incidents in Cleburne and Wylie were included in the approved level of expense in
GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 and an adjustment allowed a five-year amortization of
$200,000 per incident per year to recover the $1 million insurance deductibles.

The $600,000 adjustment proposed by Atmos in this proceeding included (a) an
amortization of the prior two incidents in the amount of $200,000 per incident per year;
and (b) a $200,000 adjustment per year for five years for the incident in Lutrell.

A five (5) year amortization period for the Lutrell incident is the same period that was
previously approved for the incidents in Cleburne and Wylie and is just and reasonable.

The recovery of the amortized amounts for the incidents in Wylie and Cleburne will end

June 2013 and an over-recovery is likely as the rates in this case will not go into effect
until December 2012.

It is just and reasonable for Atmos to reimburse ratepayers for any over-recovery of these

amounts during the next IRA, RRM, or Statement of Intent proceeding, whichever occurs
first. . ‘

Affiliate Expenses: Blueflame Insurance Expense
Insurance services required by Atmos Energy are acquired from Blueflame.

Blueflame is a wholly owned subsidiary of Atmos Energy that provides insurance for all
of the company’s divisions.

The day-to-day management of Blueflame is conducted by Aon Insurance Managers,
Ltd., (Aon) a third-party captive manager.

Aon provides Atmos Energy with consultation services.

All of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division property, plant, and equipment are covered through
property insurance provided by Blueflame.

Insurance services provided by Blueflame are at cost and without markup.

The cost of insurance coverage is allocated among the Atmos Energy divisions and
subsidiaries based upon the annual plant balance.

The rate of rate of insurance was $0.085 per $100 of gross plant.

Atmos has established that the expenses for Blueflame are (a) reasonable and necessary
and (b) the price charged to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division is not higher than the prices

charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or division or to a non-affiliated
person for the same item or class of items.



GUD No. 10170

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.

198,

199.

Final Order Page 20

The services provided by Blueflame have been found to be reasonable and necessary in

the following prior proceedings: GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, 9869, 10000, 10041, 10084 and
10085.

There have been no changes in the management of Blueflame since the approval of the

expenses related to Blueflame in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, 9869, 10000, 10041, 10084 and
10085.

The company also included an adjustment to include the amortization of a Cancellation
Fee approved in GUD No. 9762.

Atmos is entitled to recovery of the Cancellation Fee expense, however, it expires in June
2013,

It is just and reasonable for Atmos to reimburse any over-recovery of the Cancellation

Fee amounts during the next IRA, RRM or Statement of Intent proceeding, whichever
occurs first.

The company has not established that insurance expenses for construction work in
progress (CWIP) have been excluded from the revenue requirement calculation.

An adjustment totaling $11,865 to remove insurance related expenses for CWIP is just
and reasonable.

Rate Base

The company’s test year in this proceeding is the twelve-month period ending September
31, 2011 and the company adjusted the plant balances through March 31, 2012.

The adjustment to plant was identified in the original Statement of Intent proceeding that
was filed on May 31, 2012, and the adjustment was also reflected in the appeal filings.

All changes to net plant, including changes to accumulated deferred income taxes were

known and measurable and the company provided a detailed listing of all plant additions
through March 31, 2012.

A rate-base calculation founded upon a test year ending September 31, 2011, as adjusted
for known and measurable changes through March 31, 2012, is just and reasonable.

The Commission has previously allowed an update to plant balances through a period
that ended six months after the end of the test year.

A utility may establish a reserve for pensions paid to retirees and other post-employment

benefits (OPEB) that related to retiree health care, dental care, and other post-
employment health benefits.



GUD No. 10170

200.

201.

202.

203.

204,

20s5.

206.

207.

208.

Final Order Page 21

Based upon an actuarial analysis of the pension costs, the Atmos Mid-Tex Division has
established that that a shortage exists in the funding of pensions and OPEB and that a
regulatory asset of $1,954,911, in rate base is reasonable and a corresponding amortized

amount, totaling $195,491 to the company’s operating and maintenance expense is also
just and reasonable.

It is reasonable that the pension expense established in the last general rate case, GUD

No. 9869, be applied to determine the appropriate baseline for the measure for calculating
the regulatory account asset associated with pensions and OPEB.

The company’s calculation of the reserve calculation mandated by Section 104.059 of the
Texas Utilities Code was consistent because the allocation factors applied to determine

the baseline were the same as the allocation factors applied to the updated expenses for
purposes of calculating the regulatory asset.

It is reasonable to update the regulatory asset by applying and flowing through all
corrections applicable to the calculation of the current pension expense.

The base year level of pension expense requested is just and reasonable and the expense
level requested was calculated pursuant to GAAP and applicable statutes.

Accordingly, following pension expense, as reflected on the attached Examiners’
Schedule 6, are hereby adopted:

Section 104.059 Benchmarks

PAP Post-Retirement
(FAS 87) Medical Plans SERP
(FAS 106)
SSU Allocated to Mid- $2,756,682 $1,971,341
Tex
Mid-Tex Direct $8,087,526 $7,092,975 $143,390
Total $10,844,208 $9,064,316 $143,390

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred taxes arise because of timing differences between recognition of certain items
for book purposes versus tax purposes.

The company’s calculation of ADIT related to NOL matches the ADIT liabilities to the
ADIT NOL asset created by those deductions.

Inclusion of the consolidated ADIT asset for tax NOLs results in the inclusion of non-
regulated tax matters in rates,



GUD No, 10170

209.

210.

211

212

213.

214,

215.

216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

221,

222.

Final Order Page 22

In order to ensure that rates reflect only the NOL attributable to the company’s regulated

utility operations, the effect of the non-regulated ADIT asset for income tax NOLs must
be excluded.

Atmos has established that its calculation of the ADIT asset related to NOLs was just and
reasonable.

Atmos is required to pay an Altenative Minimum Tax (AMT) amount if the company’s
regular tax is less than the calculated AMT. '

The AMT credit reflects a cash disbursement to the government that will be realized in

the future when the company reduces regular tax. Accordingly, it represents cash that the
company has on deposit with the government that it is unable to use.

Atmos has established the AMT ADIT asset is just and reasonable.

Atmos has not included a component for construction work in progress (CWIP)
accordingly it is reasonable to exclude the associated ADIT balance.

Atmos has included an ADIT asset, totaling $1,390,603, associated with uncollectible
accounts,

Atmos did not recognize the accrued reserve for uncollectible accounts in rate base and it
is not reasonable to include the ADIT associated with this reserve in rate base.

Uncollectible expenses were included in the company’s expenses for purposes of
calculating the revenue requirement and it was included in the cash working capital
analysis for purposes of calculating the cash working capital requirement of the company.,

Accordingly, ratepayers provided funds are available to address any tax liability incurred
from uncollectibles.

Atmos included ADIT amounts associated with a State Net Operating Loss (NOL) tax
asset and related Federal Tax on the State NOL and the company has established that the

.ADIT amounts related to the State and Federal Tax NOL is just and reasonable.

The company calculates an annual effective tax rate for income tax expenses and in order

to properly record income tax expenses, an ADIT entry is made to record the difference
between actual expense and projected expense.

Atmos has established that its ADIT entry associated with this transaction is just and
reasonable.

FAS 106 Liability

Atmos included an ADIT balance for FAS 106 Liability.



GUD No. 10170

223.

224,

225.

226.

227.

228.

229.

230.
231
232.

233,

234,

235,

236.

Final Order Page23

Atmos Mid-Tex established an external fund for its FAS 106 reserves and although FAS

106 is not included in rate base, the company has established a regulatory asset related to
these expenses that is included in rate base.

The external fund was established before the creation and recognition of the regulatory

asset authorized by Section 104.059, and it is reasonable that in future proceedings the
company be allowed to reexamine the efficacy of an external fund.

The FAS 106 funds are governed by strict accounting standards (GAAP) and financial
reporting requirements under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960.

The evidence in this proceeding was insufficient to establish that the FAS 106 reserve
represents a source of zero-cost capital.

Company shareholders have had to fund the FAS 106 account as well as customers.

Atmos has established that its treatment of the FAS 106 reserve is just and reasonable and
the inclusion of an ADIT balance related to FAS 106 is just and reasonable.

Cash Working Capital

The Atmos Mid-Tex Division prepared a lead-lag study to determine the cash working
capital needs of the division for the test year ending September 30, 2011.

Atmos has established that its proposed cash working capital is just and reasonable,
In GUD No. 9762, the Commission ordered the use of a one-day billing lag.

An average billing lag of one business day produces a 1.4 calendar day lag.

Detailed evidence was provided regarding the billing process and the evidence in this
case supports a billing lag of 1,74 days.

The company has improved its billing process and reduced the billing lag from 4.47 days

requested in GUD No. 9670 and 2.72 days requested in GUD No. 9762 to 1.74 days
requested in this case.

The calculation of the O&M ~ Non-labor expense lag adjustment in the cash working

capital study is consistent with Commission precedent for Atmos and its various
divisions.

There is insufficient evidence to support segregating categories of O&M - Non-labor
expense for individual treatment.



GUD No, 10170

237.

238.

239.

240.

241,

242,

243,

244,

245,

246.

247.

248,

249.

250.

251.

Final Order Page 24

Grouping O&M — Non-labor expenses for purposes of calculating a cash working capital
study is just and reasonable.

Atmos established that the data used in calculating the O&M — Non Labor Expense lag,

as adjusted to dampen the effect of disproportionate units in the sample, is just and
reasonable.

Uncollectible expenses impose a financial requirement on the utility and is properly
included in the calculation.

Depreciation

The company prepared a depreciation study for its Atmos Mid-Tex Division and Shared
Services Unit.

Functional level depreciation rates are being applied to determine the annual accrual for
depreciation expense for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Transition to an account-specific accounting based upon a theoretical reserve will achieve
the most accurate depreciation rates.

The proposed reallocation methodology is consistent with GUD Nos. 9902, 10000,
10038, and 10041,

There is an insufficient evidentiary basis upon which to apply a book reserve depreciation
methodology in this case.

The company has not established that the average service life calculation for Mid-Tex
Account 374.02 is just and reasonable,

In the 100-year history of this account there has been less than 1%, $17,000 out of $23
million dollars that has been retired.

Land rights should not retire prior to the mains associated with the land right and an
adjustment of the average service life for Account 374.02 is necessary to avoid this result.

An average service life for Account 374.02 of 100R4 is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 375, Structures,
of 54R1.5 is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 376, Cathodic
Protection Mains of 60R3 is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 376.01, Mains
Steel, of 70R0.5 is just and reasonable.



GUD No. 10170

252.
253.
254.

255.

256.

257.

258.

259.

260.
261.
262.
263.
264.

265.

Final Order Page 28

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for Mid-Tex Account 376.01, of a
negative 105% is just and reasonable. ‘

Atmos has not established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 376.02,
Mains Plastic, is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for Mid-Tex Account 376.02,
Mains Plastic, of a negative 40% is just and reasonable.

The weight of the evidence in this case indicates that the placement bands used by Atmos

in its analysis of this account requires an estimate of approximately 94% of the unknown
balance of the survivor curve.

A 1962 placement band provides more credible statistical results upon which to
determine the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 376.02.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 378, Measuring
and Regulating Station Equipment, Account 379, City Gate Equipment, and Account
385, Industrial Measuring and Regulating Equipment of 57R1 is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 380,
Distribution Services, is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the averége service life for Mid-Tex Account 381, Meters,

Account 382, Meter Installations, and Account 383, House Regulators of 37R1is just and
reasonable.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 390, General
Plant Structures and Improvements of 45R2.5 is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for Mid-Tex Account 390, General
Plant Structures and Improvements of a negative 5% is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the average service life for SSU Account 390, Structures and
Improvements of 40R2 is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for SSU Account 390, Structures
and Improvements of zero is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the proposed average service life for SSU Account 399.08,
Application Software is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that an increase from the current 10-year average service life to a
12-year average service life is just and reasonable.



GUD No. 10170

266.

267.

268.

269.

270.

271.

272.

273.

274.

275.

276.

271.

Final Order Page 26

The GAP guidance for software (AICPA-SOP 98-1) shows that the history of rapid
changes in technology software often has relatively short useful life.

AICPA guidance provides the input of company personnel involved in retiring and
replacing software dictates the average service life assessment.

An average service life for SSU Account 399.08, Application Software of 12RS5 is just
and reasonable.

Rate of Return

It is reasonable to use Atmos’ actual, consolidated capital structure composed of 48.31
percent long-term debt and 51.69 percent common equity as reported on the company’s

quarterly Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, as of March
31, 2012.

Atmos’ capital structure of 48.31 percent long-term debt and 51.69 percent common
equity is within the range of the average calculated capital structure of the comparable,

proxy groupings of companies selected by Atmos and Staff of the Railroad Commission
of Texas.

Atmos’ short-term debt is properly excluded from the capital structure of the company

because it is utilized to finance seasonal gas costs and is not a permanent element of the
company’s capital structure.

It is not reasonable to include the company’s goodwill, or acquisition adjustments in
Atmos’ capital structure because Atmos has removed goodwill from rate base in
accordance with the principle that utility rates be set based on original cost.

A cost of debt of 6.50 percent for Atmos for purposes of determining Atmos’ weighted
average cost of capital and allowable rate of return is just and reasonable.

Atmos established that the treasury lock transaction is just and reasonable as the company

updated its filing to differentiate between realized and unrealized treasury instruments in
its ADIT calculation.

The gain from the treasury lock transaction is not related to the operations of the Atmos

Mid-Tex Division and it would be inappropriate to include the effect of the transaction in
the revenue requirement,

The preponderance of the credible evidence in this docket does not establish use of the
Quarterly Dividend DCF model because it overstates the cost of equity.

In the Constant Growth DCF model, the preponderance of the credible evidence in this
case demonstrates that use of a growth rate utilizing analyst estimates of future earnings



GUD No. 10170

278.

279.

280.

281.

282.

283.

284.

285.

286.

287.

288.

289,

Final Order Page 27

per share (EPS) for the individual companies in the proxy study are reliable, accurate and
capable of forecasting the future earnings growth with accuracy and reliability.

The results of the CAPM model utilized by Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas is
reasonable, utilizing a 10-year Treasury bond average yield for the six-month period
added to the product of the mean Beta value and calculated ex-ante risk premium,

resulting in a range of values from 5.97 percent to 9.84 percent, with a mean Beta value
cost of equity estimate of 7.87%.

It is reasonable to use a cost of equity of 10.50 percent for purposes of determining
Atmos’ weighted average cost of capital and allowable rate of return to reflect the recent
precedent regarding this utility and the cost of equity range proposed by the applicant.

An overall rate of return of 8.57 percent based on Atmos’ weighted average cost of
capital is just and reasonable.

Interim Rate Adjustment Review

Atmos Mid-Tex has established that the interim rate adjustments made from 2010, 2011
and 2012 were just and reasonable.

Atmos Mid-Tex established that the interim rate adjustment requests made in 2010, 2011
and 2012 were carefully scrutinized to include only appropriate expenses.

Classification of Costs and Allocations Among Customer Classes

It is reasonable to allocate the overall cost of service to three classes of customers: ¢))
residential, (2) commercial, and (3) industrial and transportation.

Allocation of costs to the different customer classes in three steps: (1) functionalization,
(2) classification, and (3) allocation.

In order to classify costs the company applied a minimum system study to classify costs
as either customer related or capacity related.

The use of a minimum system study is just and reasonable.

Atmos filed with the U.S. Department of Transportation (“DOT”) records established that
Atmos had 153,690,240 feet of mains in the system.

The last three Mid-Tex minimum system studies reflect 147,761,265 feet of main, in
GUD Nos. 9400, 9670 and 9869.

The company applied a new accounting methodology, based upon retirement units, to
measure the number of feet of mains.



GUD No. 10170

290.

291,

292,

293,

294,
29s.
296.

297.
298.
299.

300.
301.

302.

303.

304.

305.

306.

Final Order Page 28

The company has not established that its revised accounting methodology produced a just
and reasonable result.

The record in this case established that, for purposes of the minimum system study the
appropriate measure is 153,690,240.

The most reliable evidence of the quantity of 2 inch main is the U.S. DOT records that
Atmos had 153,690,240 feet of mains in the system for calendar year 2011.

Rate Design

Billing determinants are units of service to which the company’s distribution rates are
applied.

The company prepared a billing determinants study to establish its billing determinants.
The billing determinants proposed by the company were weather normalized.

The billing determinant study incorporated future changes in billing units beyond
September 30, 2011.

Atmos has established that the proposed billing determinants are just and reasonable.

Atmos established that the test-year data was adjusted for future growth.

It is reasonable that rates are designed to balance the fixed and variable elements in the
distribution rates to reflect the underlying cost characteristics of the service.

Atmos established the fixed and variable elements through a class cost of service study.

The fixed cost for residential customers was $21.09 per month, the fixed costs for

commercial customers was $53.41 per month and the fixed cost for the industrial and
transportation customers was $907.93 per month.

Atmos proposed to dampen the effect of a rate design based exclusively upon the results
of the class cost of service study.

Atmos proposed a customer charge of $18.00 per month for residential customers, a

customer charge of $35.00 per month for commercial customers, and a customer charge
of $600 per month for industrial and transportation customers.

No evidence was presented that the company’s calculation or methodology for
determining its fixed costs was flawed.

The company’s proposed rate design is consistent with Commission precedent in GUD
Nos. 9762, 9869, and 10000.

The proposed customer charges were not modified to reflect changes to the cost of
service in updated filings. ‘



GUD No. 10170

307.

308.

309.

Final Order Page 29

It is reasonable to reduce (1) the customer charge to $17.70 for residential customers and
(2) the customer charge for commercial customers to $34.72 to reflect adjustments made
by the company after the case was filed and adjustments reflected in this Final Order.

Administrative costs of the Conservation Energy Efficiency (CEE) Program shall not
exceed 15 percent of the total CEE program costs.

The proposed rates set out below are just and reasonable:

Mid-Tex Rate Jurisdiction, Excluding Dallas
(Incorporated and Unincorporated Areas)

Customer Class Customer Charge Consumption Charge
Residential $17.70 $0.04172 per Cef
Commercial $34.72 $0.06589 per Ccf
Industrial & $600.00 Tier One $0.2473 per MMBtu
Transportation Tier Two $0.1812 per MMBtu

Tier Three $0.0389 per MMBtu
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (Atmos Energy, Atmos, or company) is a Gas
Utility as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012)

and §121.001(Vernon 2007) and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission (Commission) of Texas.

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos and Atmos’ Statement of Intent under TEX.

UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and
104.201 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that
distributes natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of

a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that
distributes the gas to the public.

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
Regulatory Act (GURA), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOov'T CODE ANN.
§§ 2001.001 et seq. (Vernon 2008 and Supp. 2012) (APA).

Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) provides the

Commission’s authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for
150 days from the date the schedule would otherwise go into effect.

The proposed rates constitute a major change as defined by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.101 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).



GUD No. 10170

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Final Order Page 30

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.103 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012), 16
Tex. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.230 and 7.235, adequate notice was properly provided.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012), 16

TeX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.205 and 7.210, Atmos filed its Statement of Intent to
change gas distribution rates.

Atmos has established that the company’s books and records conform with 16 TEx.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.310 to utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC)
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) prescribed for natural gas companies and Atmos is

thus entitled to the presumption that the amounts included therein are reasonable and
necessary in accordance with Commission Rule 7.503.

In this proceeding, Atmos has the burden of proof under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008

(Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) to show that the proposed rate changes are just and
reasonable, '

Atmos failed to meet its burden of proof in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL.

CoDE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) on the elements of its requested rate
increase identified in this order.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by Atmos are not found to
be just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and
are not sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as
required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by Atmos, as amended by

the Commission and identified in the schedules attached to this order, are just and

reasonable, are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are
sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as required
by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities in accordance with the

stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007).

The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are
reasonable; fix an overall level of revenues for Atmos that will permit the company a
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful
in providing service to the public over and above its reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2012); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code Annotated.



GUD No. 10170

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Final Order Page 31

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to Atmos
more than a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in

rendering service to the public, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon
2007 and Supp. 2012).

The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.053 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) and are based upon the adjusted value of
invested capital used and useful, where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance

between the original cost, less depreciation, and current cost, less adjustment for present
age and condition.

The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard set out in
TeX. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012). Namely, in
establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not allow a gas utility’s
payment to an affiliate for the cost of a service, property, right or other item or for an
interest expense to be included as capital cost or an expense related to gas utility service
expect to the extent that the regulatory authority finds the payment is reasonable and
necessary for each item or class of items as determined by the regulatory authority. That
finding must include (1) a specific finding of reasonableness and necessity to each class
of items allowed; and (2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than the

prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions or to a
nonaffiliated person for the same item or class of items.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, §104.054 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) and
Tex. ADMIN. CODE §7.5252, book depreciation and amortization was calculated on a
straight line basis over the useful life expectancy of Atmos’ property and facilities.

Rate case expenses for GUD Nos. 10170 and 10194 will be considered by the
Commission in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and
Supp. 2012), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.5530 (2008), in a separate proceeding.

Atmos Mid-Tex established that the interim rate adjustments made from 2010, 2011 and

2012 were just and reasonable, in accordance with GURA §104.301 and TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE §7.7101.

Atmos Mid-Tex established that the interim rate adjustment requests made in 2010, 2011

and 2012 were carefully scrutinized to include only appropriate expenses, in accordance
with GURA §104.301 and TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

It is reasonable for the Commission to allow Atmos to include a Purchased Gas

Adjustment Clause in its rates to provide for the recovery of all of its gas costs, in
accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519.

Atmos is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.



GUD No. 10170 Final Order Page 32

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Atmos' proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the

findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached Schedules for Atmos are
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos set up a reserve fund and reimburse ratepayers for

any over-recovery of amounts from adjustments related to the Wylie and Cleburne incidents,
during the next IRA, RRM, or Statement of Intent proceeding, whichever occurs first.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos set up a reserve fund and reimburse ratepayers for
any over-recovery of amounts from adjustments related to the Cancellation Fee during the next

IRA, RRM or Statement of Intent proceeding, whichever occurs first.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §7.315, within 30

days of the date this Order is signed, Atmos shall electronically file tariffs and rate schedules
with the Gas Services Division. The tariffs shall incorporate rates, rate design, and service

charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the findings of fact and conclusions of law and
shown on the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its
website and also files a copy with the Gas Services Division Director of the Commission, the
annual Weather Normalization Report (WNA) in spreadsheet

format demonstrating how the
company calculated the WNA as set out in the attached tariffs,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before March 1 of each year, the company posts on its
website and also files a copy with the Gas Services Division Director of the Commission, the

annual Conservation and Energy Efficiency (CEE) report in spreadsheet format demonstrat
how the company calculated the CEE as set out in the attached tariffs, including: detailed
calculations of the CRC, Balancing Adjustments, total cost

of the CEE Program, each individual
rate program, and detailed tracking of reporting program administrative costs.

ing

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that administrative costs of the CEE Program shall not exceed 15
percent of the total CEE program costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not
specifically adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED.

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pendin

g motions and requests for relief not previously granted
or granted herein are hereby DENIED.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the
Commission's order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three
days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is

filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is

overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the



GUD No. 10170 Final Order Page 33

Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §2001.146(¢), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by
operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the
parties.

+
SIGNED this'_'f —Jay of December, 2012.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

COMMISSIOJERBUDDY GARCIA

While [ join in approving this order, I respectfully dissent on Finding of Fact No. 279, which
approves a return on equity of 10.5%.

COMMISSIONER DAVI;)EI;DRTER

: Rs .CRE%éRY %5.'

L ‘ {3 ¢
., AL YL IR
Yy, W ¢ ‘

ll[,/ arﬁg% 5:\ o .

B



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | R-RESIDENTIAL SALES

T ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | ha/') ‘A5 CUSTOMERS

Bills'Rendered on or after 12/4/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application :

Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts dug under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Bill $17.70 per month

$ 0.04172 per Ccf

Commodity Charge ~ All Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).
Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.




MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | C- COMMERCIAL SALES

T ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | 5/} 'AS CUSTOMERS

Biils Rendered on or after 12/04/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Bill $ 34.72 per month
Commodity Charge - All Ccf $ 0.06589 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA,

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).
Agreement

An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | I-INDUSTRIAL SALES

~ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | 51| 'AS CUSTOMERS

Bills Rendered on or after 12/4/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:;

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Meter $ 600.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2473 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu

$ 0.1812 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu

$ 0.0389 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).
Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtaiment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay

Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | |-INDUSTRIAL SALES

T ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE GITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | ha|'|'AS CUSTOMERS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 12/4/12

Notice ;
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.




MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | T-TRANSPORTATION

| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | o1\ "AS CUSTOMERS

Bills Rendered on or after 12/4/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the

transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Meter $ 600.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2473 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu

$0.1812 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu

$ 0.0389 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF.

Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).
Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the Quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative

Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | T-TRANSPORTATION

| "ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | /') 'Ag CUSTOMERS

Bills Rendered on or after 12/4/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customers deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailiment or interruption, pay

Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitied “Daily Price Survey.”

A Replacement index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitlied “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA - WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | ./ AS CUSTOMERS

Bills Rendered on or after 12/4/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Provisions for Adjustment

The Commodity Charge per Ccf (100 cubic feet) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized
by the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shall
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather
Normalization Adjustment." The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature
sensitive residential and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of November
through April. The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and Wichita Falls

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent
per Ccf by the following formula:

(HSF; X
WNAF;

(NDD-ADD) )
R

(BL; + (HSF; x ADD)-)
Where

any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such
particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing classification

s
P4
>

n
1

Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or
classification expressed in cents per Ccf

Commodity Charge rate of temperature sensitive sales for the ith schedule or
classification.
‘ HSF; _=

_ heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the
average bill count in that class

billing cycle normal heating degree days calculated as the simple ten-year
[ average of actual heating degree days.

ADD = billing cycle actual heating degree days.

base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the average
bilt count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as:

WNA, = WNAF, x q




MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER:

WNA ~ WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

.| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITV OF
APPLICABLETO: | 1311 1 'AS CUSTOMERS

Bills Rendered on or after 12/4/12

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Where q; is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule

Base Use/Heat Use Factors

Residential Commercial
Base use Heat use Base use Heat use

Weather Station Ccf Cef/HDD Cef Ccf/HDD

Abilene 9.45 0.1384 90.11 0.6237

| Austin 10.54 0.1419 182.64 0.8023

l Dallas 12.40 0.1868 168.45 0.9634

I Waco 9.25 0.1497 109.69 0.7169

| Wichita 10.74 0.1431 99.04 0.5693
Falls

Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report

On or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its website at (ENTER WEBSITE LINK), in Excel
format, a Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report to show how the company calculated its
WNAs factor during the preceding winter season. Additionally, on or before June 1 of each year, the
company files one hard copy and an Excel version of the WNA Report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas' Gas Services Division, addressed to the Director of that Division.




MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: GCR - GAS COST RECOVERY

| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | 41| 'AS CUSTOMERS

EFFECTIVE DATE: | 12/04/12

Applicable to Rate R, Rate C, and Rate | for all gas sales made by Company, and applicable to Rate R,
Rate C, Rate |, and Rate T for recovery of Pipeline System costs. The total gas cost recovery amount

due is determined by adding the gas cost calculated in Section (a) below and the pipeline cost calculated
in Section (b) below.

The amount due for gas cost (Section (a)) is determined by multiplying the Gas Cost Recovery Factor
(GCRF) by the Customer's monthly volume. For Customers receiving service under Rate R and Rate C,
monthly volume will be calculated on a Ccf basis (to calculate on a Mcf basis divide the monthly volume
by 10). For Customers receiving service under Rate |, monthly volume will be calculated on an MMBtu
basis and the quantities will be adjusted as necessary to recover actual gas costs.

The amount due for pipeline cost (Section (b)) is determined by multiplying the Pipeline Cost Factor
(PCF) by the Customer's monthly volume. For Customers receiving service under Rate R and Rate C,

monthly volume will be calculated on a Ccf basis. For Customers receiving service under Rate | and Rate
T, monthly volume will be calculated on an MMBtu basis and the quantities will be adjusted as necessary
to recover actual gas costs.

(a) Gas Cost
Method of Calculation

The monthly gas cost adjustment is calculated by the application of a Gas Cost Recovery Factor (GCRF),
as determined with the following formula:

GCRF = Estimated Gas Cost Factor (EGCF) + Reconciliation Factor (RF) + Taxes (TXS)

EGCF = Estimated cost of gas, including lost and unaccounted for gas attributed to residential,

commercial, and industrial sales, and any reconciliation balance of unrecovered gas costs, divided
by the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial sales. Lost and unaccounted for gasis
limited to 5%.

RF = Calculated by dividing the difference between the Actual Gas Cost Incurred, inclusive of
interest over the preceding twelve-month period ended June 30 and the Actual Gas Cost Billed
over that same twelve-month period by the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial

sales for the succeeding October through June billing months. The interest rate to be used is the
annual interest rate on overcharges and under charges by a utility as published by the Public Utility
Commission each December.

Actual Gas Cost Incurred = The sum of the costs booked in Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex
Division account numbers 800 through 813 and 858 of the FERC Uniform System of Accounts,
including the net impact of injecting and withdrawing gas from storage. Also includes a credit or
debit for any out-of-period adjustments or unusual or nonrecurrin

g costs typically considered gas
costs and a credit for amounts received as Imbalance Fees or Curtailment Overpull Fees.

Actual Gas Cost Billed = EGCF multiplied by the monthly volumes billed to Residential,
Commercial and Industrial Sales customers, less the total amount of gas cost determined to have
been uncollectible and written off which remain unpaid for each month of the reconciliation period.




MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: GCR - GAS COST RECOVERY
| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE GITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | na|'AS CUSTOMERS

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/04/12

Any amount remaining in the reconciliation balance after the conclusion of the period of

amortization will be maintained in the reconciliation balance and included in the collection of the
next RF.

Atmos Energy shall file annual reports with the Commission, providing by month the following

amounts: Gas Cost Written Off. Margin Written Off, Tax and Other Written Off, Total Written Off,
Gas Cost Collected and Margin Collected.

TXS = Any statutorily imposed assessments or taxes applicable to the purchase of gas divided by
the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial sales.

ADJ = Any surcharge or refund ordered by a regulatory authority, inclusive of interest, divided by the

estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial sales is to be included as a separate line item
surcharge.

(b) Pipeline Cost

Method of Calculation

Each month, a Pipeline Cost Factor (PCF) is calculated separately for each Pipeline Cost Rate Class
listed below. The formula for the PCF is:

PCF =PP /S, where:

PP = (P - A) x D, where:

P = Estimated annual cost of pipeline service calculated pursuant to Rate CGS

D = Pipeline service allocation factor for the rate class as approved in the Company's most recent
rate case, as follows:

Pipeline Cost Rate Class
Rate R - Residential Service 643027
Rate C - Commercial Service .305476

Rate | - Industrial Service and Rate T - Transportation Service .051497

Allocation Factor (D)

A = Adjustment applied in the current month to correct for the difference between the actual and

estimated pipeline cost revenue balance, inclusive of interest, for the most recent 12 months ending
June 30, calculated by the formula:

A=R-(C-A2), where:

R = Actual revenue received from the application of the PP component for the most recent 12
months ending June 30.

C = Actual pipeline costs for the most recent 12 months ending June 30.




MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: GCR ~ GAS COST RECOVERY

~TALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | o'\ "Ag CUSTOMERS

EFFECTIVE DATE: | 12/04/12

A2 =The adjustment (A) applied to the PP component for balances from the preceding 12 months
ending June 30.

S = Estimated annual Ccf or MMBtu for the rate class for the current and ensuing billing months
ending June 30.

The PCF is calculated to the nearest 0.0001 cent.

The Pipeline Cost to be billed is determined by multiplying the Ccf or MMBtu used by the appropriate
PCF. The Pipeline Cost is determined to the nearest whole cent,




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | CEE - CONSERVATION AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY

T ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | /' 'AS CUSTOMERS

Bills Rendered on and after 12/04/12 PAGE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

I Purpose

Atmos Energy Corporation’s Mid-Tex Division provides a Conservation and Energy Efficiency program
which offers assistance to residential and commercial customers to encourage reductions in energy
consumption and lower energy utility bills. The proposal is one where Atmos Energy shareholders will
fund a half of the allowable expenses incurred annually, with a customer rate component providing the
remainder of the funding. The programs offered under Rate Schedule CEE will be consistent with similar
conservation and energy efficiency programs offered by other gas utilities and may include, but not limited

to residential and commercial customer rebates for high efficiency appliances and equipment, as well as
a low income customer weatherization assistance program.

1. Application

Applicable to Rate R Sales Service and Rate C Commercial Sales Service customers only.

The Customer Charges under Rate Schedule R-Residential Sales and Rate Schedule C-Commercial

Sales, shall be increased or decreased annually beginning July 1, 2013 by the CEE Cost Recovery
Component (CEE) at a rate per bill in accordance with the following formula:

CEE = (CRC per class + BA per class)/Number of Annual Bills per class
Where:

CRC = Cost Recovery-Current. The CRC shall include all expected costs
attributable to the Company's CEE program for the twelve month period
ending June 30" of each year, including, but not limited to rebates paid,
material costs, the costs associated with installation and removal of replaced
materials and/or equipment, the cost of educational and customer awareness
materials related to conservation/efficiency and the planning, development,
implementation and administration of the CEE program. CRC will calculated in a
manner that resuits in non-recurring costs being recovered only once Direct program
costs will be identified by class and common administrative costs will be

allocated to each class pro-rata based upon the proportion of direct costs. .
Administrative costs shall not exceed 15% of total CEE program costs.

BA = Balance Adjustment. The BA shall compute differences between Rider CRC collections by
class and expenditures by class, including the pro-rata share of common administrative costs
for each class for the twelve month period ending the prior December 31 and collect the
over/under recovery during the 12 month period beginning July 1 of the following year.

Class =

Rate R Sales Service customers and Rate C Sales Service customers.

. Administration



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | CEE - CONSERVATION AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY

| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: | a1\ 'AS CUSTOMERS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Bilis Rendered on and after 12/04/12 PAGE:

A third-party administrator (Program Administrator) may coordinate general program administration.
Program administration expenses will be funded from the annual budget.

V. Program Selection

Program selection will be determined on annual basis and a summary of programs selected for the
upcoming twelve-month period will be provided to interested parties on or before March 1% of each
calendar year. The portfolio of program offerings will be designed to be impactful and cost effective based

on Atmos' knowledge of its customer base and experience administering various conservation and
energy efficiency program initiatives. The re

dulators and Company shall agree prospectively of any
changes to the program. )

V. Report

The Company will file an annual report with the Director of the Gas Services Division of the Railroad
Commission on or before March 1 of each calendar year. The annual report shall also be made available
on the Company's website. The annual report will identify the portfolio of program offerings the Company
will provide during the twelve-month period commencing July 1 of each year. This annual filing shall
include detailed calculations of the CRC and the Balancing Adjustments, as well as data on the total cost

of the CEE Program and by each individual rebate program. Detailed tracking and reporting of program
administration costs is also required.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | M- MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

APPLICABLE TO: Entire Division

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 12/04/12

PAGE: 91

Application

The service charges on this tariff will be applied in accordance with Atmos Energy's Quality of Service
Rules and Commission Rule 7.45.

The service charges listed below are in addition to any other charges made under Company's Tariff for
Gas Service and will be applied for the condition described. Other services not covered by these
standard conditions will be charged on the basis of an estimate for the job or the Company's cost plus
appropriate adders. Business hours are Monday- Friday 8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m.and apply to services
initiated during these time periods; After hours are Monday-Friday §:00 p.m.- 8:00 a.m. and all day

Saturday and Sunday. The Company may charge an after hours rate in accordance with service charges
defined below for services inititated during these time periods.

Applicable Charges:

Charge No. | Name and Description

1 Connection Charge

The following connection charges apply:

Schedule
Charge
business hours
$65.00
after hours $97.00

For each reconnection of gas service where service has been discontinued at the
same premises for any reason, for the initial inauguration of service, and for each

inauguration of service when the billable party has changed, with the following
exceptions:

(a) For a builder who uses gas temporarily during construction or for
display purposes.

Whenever gas service has been temporarily interrupted because of System outage or
service work done by Company; or

(c) For any reason deemed necessary for Company operations.
2 Field Read of Meter

A read for change charge of $19.00 is made when it is necessary for the

Company to read the meter at a currently served location because of a change
in the billable party.

3 Returned Check Charges

A returned check handling charge of $20.00 is made for each check returned
to Company for any reason.




MID-TEX DIVISION

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | M~ MISCELLANEQUS CHARGES
APPLICABLE TO: Entire Division
EFFECTIVE DATE:

Bills Rendered on or after 12/04/12

PAGE: 92

Charge No. | Name and Description

4 Charge for Instailing and Maintaining
an Excess Flow Vaive -

A customer may request the installation of an excess flow valve provided that
the service line will serve a single residence and operate continuously
throughout the year at a pressure of not less than 10 psig. The customer will
pay the actual cost incurred to install the excess flow valve. That cost will
include the cost of the excess flow valve, the labor cost required to install the
excess flow valve, and other associated costs. The estimated total cost to
install an excess flow valve is $50.00. This cost is based on installing the
excess flow valve at the same time a service line is installed or replaced. The

excess flow valve will be installed on the service line upstream of the
customer's meter and as near as practical to the main.

A customer requiring maintenance, repair, or replacement of an excess flow
valve will be required to pay the actual cost of locating and repairing or
replacing the excess flow valve. The cost to perform this service will normally
range from $200.00 to $2,000.00, depending on the amount of work required.
This cost will be determined on an individual project basis.

This tariff is being filed in accordance with the U.S. Department of
Transportation rule requiring the installation of an excess flow valve, if
requested by a customer, on new or replaced service lines that operate
continuously throughout the year at a pressure of not less than 10 psig and
that serve a single residence. The rule further states that the customer will
bear all costs of installing and maintaining the excess flow valve.

5 Recovery of Connection Costs Associated
with Certain Stand-By Gas Generators

Commercial customers installing stand-by gas generators to provide service in
the event of an interruption in electric service in facilities where gas service is
not otherwise provided will reimburse the Company for the actual cost of
acquiring and installing the regulator, service line, and meter required to
provide gas service for the stand-by generators. Gas service provided for the
stand-by generators will be billed at the applicable commercial rate.

6 Charge for Temporary
Discontinuance of Service - Residential

Whenever service under this rate schedule has been temporarily disconnected
at the request of the customer, a charge of $65.00 plus the appropriate

Connection Charge will be made to reestablish such service for that customer
at the same address.

7 Charge for Temporary




MID-TEX DIVISION

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: M - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
APPLICABLE TO: Entire Division
EFFECTIVE DATE:

Bills Rendered on or after 12/04/12 PAGE: 93

Charge No. | Name and Description

Discontinuance of Service - Non-Residential

Whenever service under this rate schedule has been temporarily disconnected
at the request of the customer, a charge of $107.00 plus the appropriate

Connection Charge will be made to reestablish such service for that customer
at the same address.

8 Charge for Meter Testing

The Company shall, upon request of a customer, make a test of the accuracy
of the meter serving that customer. The Company shall inform the customer of
the time and place of the test and permit the customer or his authorized
representative to be present if the customer so desires. If no such test has
been performed within the previous four (4) years for the same customer at
the same location, the test shall be performed without charge. if such a test
has been performed for the same customer at the same location within the
previous four (4) years, the Company will charge a fee of $15.00. The

customer must be properly informed of the result of any test on a meter that
serves him.

9 Charge for Service Calls

A Service Call Charge is made for responding to a service call that is

determined to be a customer related problem rather than a Company or
Company facilities problem.

$26.00 business hours
$40.00 after hours

10 Tampering Charge

No Company Meters, equipment, or other property, whether on Customer's
premises or elsewhere, are to be tampered with or interfered with for any
reason. A Tampering Charge is made for unauthorized reconnection or other
tampering with Company metering facilities, or a theft of gas service by a
person on the customer's premises or evidence by whomsoever at customer's
premises. An additional cost for the cost of repairs and/or replacement of
damaged facilities and the installation of protective facilities or relocation of

meter are made at cost plus appropriate charges as detailed in Company's
Service Rules and Regulations.

$125.00




GUD No. 10170
and consolidated cases

Examiners Schedules
Final Order

Issued Tuesday, December 04, 2012




GUD No. 10170
Proposal For Decision
Issued: November 13, 2012

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
STATEMENT OF INTENT TO CHANGE RATES
TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

Totals may vary due to rounding.

Page 2 of 141



QU Ne. YN0
Firml Otcier
fesunct Dscwnbe 04, 2012

1 SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS Exarniner 1
2 RATE COMPARISON Exarminer 3
3 COMPARISON OF CURRENT RATES TO PROPOSED CHANGE Examiner 3
4 Exsminer 4
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION SCHEDULE WITNESS
1 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BY SERVICE CLASS ScheduleAPagel  Smith
2 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS Schedvls APsgel My
3 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BY SERVICE CLASS - APPEALS Scheduis A (A} Pege {
4 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS - APPEALS Scheduin A (A} Page 2
5 RATE BASE Sshedule B Myers, Petersen
€&  COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE- GROSS PLANT Scheduie © Mysrs, Potersen
7 COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE- ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION Scheduie D Mysrs, Potersen
8 CASH WORKING CAPITAL Schedule £ Petersen
9 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES Scheduie £:1 Myers
10 ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES Schedyle F-2 Myers
11 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE Schecia F-3 Petersen
12 DEPRECIATION RATE SUMMARY Schedule F-4 Patersen
13 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAX - ACCOUNT 408.1 Schedule F-§ Myers
14 FEDERAL INCOME TAX AND STATE FRANCHISE ("GROSS MARGIN') TAX Schedule £-8 Myers
15 INTEREST EXPENSE - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS Schedule F-7 Mysrs
16 SUMMARY OF RETURN Schadule G Metziers, Hovert
17 CALCULATION OF RIDER GCR PART A Scheduie H Smith
18 CALCULATION OF RIDER GCR PART B Schedule | Smith
19 SUMMARY OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE - BASE RATES Schedule } Smith
20 SUMMARY OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE - BASE RATES - APPEALS Schedule J (A}
LINE
NO, DESCRIPTION WORKPAPER WITNESS
1 RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS WE Bt Mysrs
2 GUD 9670 RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS WE 811 Myers
3 GUD 9762 RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS - AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE * WE B12 Mysrs
4 GUD 90680 RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS - DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE WP 813 Myers
5 INJURIES AND DAMAGES AND WORKERS COMP RESERVES (1) we 82 Petersen
8 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-ACCOUNTS 154 & 183 WP B3 Putersen
7 PREPAYMENTS-ACCOUNT 168 WP B4 Petarsen
8 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION WP 55 Myers
§  ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 192/282/283 (1) WE_B-4 Petersen
10 PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS REGULATORY ABSET we g1 Petersen
11 BEGINNING BALANCE ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 19212827283 (1) WP E:l Petersen
12 BASE LABOR ADJUSTMENT WP F-2.1 Mysrs
13 MEDICAL AND DENTAL BENEFITS ADJUSTMENT WP F:22 Myers
14 PENSIONS AND RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS ADJUSTMENT W £23 Myers
16 PROPERTY INSURANCE ADJUSTMENT WP F:2.4 Myers
18 INJURIES AND DAMAGES ADJUSTMENT WP E-2.8 Mysrs
17 EMPLOYEE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT WP F:28 Mysrs
18 SHARED SERVICES ("S8U") SERVICE-LEVEL FACTORS ADJUSTMENT WP F2.7 Myers
19 SHARED SERVICES ('SSU") COST CENTER FUNCTIONS WP F-2.7.1 Myers
20 MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS WP F-28 Myers
21 UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT WP F:2.9 Myers
22 RULE COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT WP _E:2.10 Mysrs
23 CUSTOMER CONSERVATION PROGRAM ADJUSTMENT WP E-2.1% Myers
24 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAX WORKPAPER WP F5.1 Myers
25  SHARED SERVICES ("SSU") ADJUSTED TOTAL LABOR ALLOCATED TO MID-TEX FOR PAYROLL TAX CALCULATION WP F-82 Myers

Page 3 of 141



LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION WORKPAPER WITNESS
28 SUMMARY PROOF OF REVENUE AT CURRENT RATES - BASE RATES WP J-1 Smith
27 CALCULATION OF CURRENT REVENUES BY AREA - RATE R - BASE RATES WP k11 Smith
28 CALCULATION OF CURRENT REVENUES BY AREA - RATE C - BASE RATES WP k12 Smith
29 CALCULATION OF CURRENT REVENUES BY AREA - RATE AT - BASE RATES WP k13 Smith
30  OTHER REVENUES We k2 Myers, Smith
31 NON-STANDARD CONTRACT MARGINS WP )21 Smith
32 TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON - BASE RATES WP -3 Smith
33 AVERAGE BILL COMPARISON - BASE RATES WP k31 Smith
34 SUMMARY PROOF OF REVENUE AT PROPOSED RATES - BASE RATES WP_J-4 Smith
38 CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUES BY AREA - RATE R . BASE RATES WP 44 Smith
38 CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUES BY AREA - RATE C - BASE RATES WP )42 Smith
37 CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUES BY AREA - RATE IAT . BASE RATES WP J-43 Srmith
38 SUMMARY PROOF OF REVENUE AT CURRENT RATES - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP _J-1 (A
39 CALCULATION OF CURRENT REVENUES BY AREA - RATE R - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP LA
40 CALCULATION OF CURRENT REVENUES BY AREA . RATE C - BASE RATES - APPEALS WE J-1.2(A)
41 CALCULATION OF CURRENT REVENUES BY AREA - RATE I&T - BASE RATES « APPEALS WP L3A)
42 TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP b3 (A
43 AVERAGE BitL COMPARISON - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP :31 A
44 CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUES BY AREA - RATE R - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP _J-4.1{A)
45 CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUES BY AREA - RATE C - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP _J-4.2(A)
48 CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUES BY AREA - RATE IAT - BASE RATES - APPEALS WP_J-4.3(A)

NO. DESCRIPTION WORKPAPER WITNESS
47 Rate Design RateQesian
48 BASE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ALLOCATION ReyReg:CCS1
49 RATE BASE ALLOCATION RE-CCS2
50 PLANT ALLOCATION BLI-CCS3
51 DESIGN DAY DEMAND ANALYSIS DesDav-CCS4
§2  USE PER CUSTOMER / HEATING DEGREE DAY REGRESSION HORDRear-CCSS
53 METERINVESTMENT ANALYSIS Matiny-CCSa
84 OAM EXPENSE ALLOCATION QaM-CCS?
65  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ALLOCATION Dep-CCSE
58 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ALLOCATION Tax:CCS9

BUD No 10ATO
Firml Orcler
tssund: Decermber 04, 2012

Page 4 of 141



1y o 5 ebed

(OsOV) wsuadxa jo a3y 164 soud 03 yusansnipe reak-s-wsod 901 SV pasnipy S

6SY'ELTS £66°L8E°SSYS GiH-01D rerre 0
€ia 58 d [ 11qV oy jusunsnipe Supuodsaires pas —
yzL'svs STLTISSVS [1]13) TE4dm ° (ALY B OSOV) JH3S X3L-PIN 0wy °y
P99'KTTS 88L YOV ESHS nonEmOLE,) 1255V GIJO PU UOISLI] LM 12 AN
£68'576'1S 665'SEL'ESYS ETdamM [ (DSOV) PAFT AL uodp} poser] PATEmote)) I PIW NN ¥ ssuadxy votsudd €
60905S Zre'019°ss¥s av o 2 (O5IV) rmo) 3akoidary asuadxy prusEePIN (@)
fragi-ats $70'89C°¥SHS 80960 (05V) a1 asuxdxg A L sigousg (ouaq/mopon (v)
sagausg [RIS(] P RPIN T
0601828 79€'08€'55Y8 sigvetd (9SOY) (s10198 asuadxy WO ssnlpe) jwaumsnipy soqey 352g frosheg (@
6ZLILS £2L'685°S5VS 85763 64 (9SDV) (A1 1102 quaoaq o1 1snfpr) fpy soqe] seg [1oxkeg (v)
foskeg aseg |
nueunnipy swadxy WO
8ii3
83
} smngo)
8ILIYIS oL YT YSYS Osov)sion {py 1015¢.4 WOOEIONY T
(Y&}
«&lm i
TOUIRS
6R0°1ST°1S £9£°01¥'PSPS (ALLY) (S “T1 O1) 207 SUOTESOIY (15§ ISWUIY 1
nonwOY (1SS
ewiwde owasmboy parowduy 1 0 = Kuaq 1 = HiOpY
bay snnzady nmanry ywouIry S ep | ANSst § add
068€0°0 SIS {31
0Z1810 O T80T
0ELYTO - Vil oes00r 65900 W juivoo - LSTOD sreq) sBwesyy POPUSTINOITY
Fuwy) N a3uwy) PN 28wy PN
085200
000710
08£91°0 L0500 $LS00 @reyy afesn posodosg pasnlpy
050£0°0
o1ZYL0
00v61°0 11900 60200 a8y ) oBesny pasodosd penrsy
00 009 3 TL¥E - oLl PoprIOONY
00009 3 00 St 100’8 TR BioRn pasodoid
e i B A ; ~yeamwey o o] (i ..
nﬁaﬂcgcxomvﬁggggséggs&azu .
2¢6°T6Y'ET s o g m | 0L {6¥E'6OL'LYS 4 o mp 3
$86°9TK VTS Jusunsnipy (0L
£99'507°88 Juounsnipy (FU0NIPPY
1ZEITTNS o 159Mby ruBuQ 01 JEansnipY . .
SBLSSY'LYY s qusmanmbay suIN €11 TRY1LYS Lt 4 i
OLI0I ‘ON aND - Aeurumg uoisid(

107 'v0 JoquIsoeq pers] &
MWD RN




191 o g ebed

PIII0321 INBATY

&8%-8&55&:?%8&56

(ALLY) tmoou] ureganig jo Fuueyg snudazy (p)

o1 28uwpy ON gid
. i suororgnsTy prosyy Amnupiag
999°611S 9BLI¥S'SSHS 0 (3SIV) Spuow ¢ 1m0 ssuadx noRNPOUE) jo vonEzRIourY (3)
$90°T1S 9SE'6Y9'SSYS OSIV) diM)) 70} Isudx “suf IMoway o Tnlpy Somemsn] Ausdoid (@ |
£L8'889% 6LSTLE'YSYS 014 ‘o1d ‘01D (3$9V) osuadxg sswemsu] Auradoig arouy (%)
ouemsuy Apsdord 6
waygnsu] piodyy AenudpiAg
9¢6'8LES 96Y'TTE'SSIS FIqc13 013 (DSOV) Spuow g 01 AOGIL) 7 AM Kaaosas snlpy (@
£1d
{165°L558) h0'617°9518 {DSOV) WIpIou] ANty 3y 01 pareras saswadxa mowy (x)
sofeureq pue sounfu] g
6SP'ELTS £66°L8E'SSYS OIH-01D Serre 00 | (5SV) “3suadxa Jo a Jeak soud 01 yusumsnipe seak-sar-1sod 901 SV 1nipe L
ee'yzs) 68L°S39'SSYS gid -8 aWm 0 11Ty o1 ysunsnipe Supuodsatsos pue-—
¥$5'POES L68°9SE'SSYS £59 F2x] . LES {950V Aed 35%q 30 9,7 01 uouEsnadmO)) IARUIE} ULDL HOYS X3L-PIN wufpv ()
nd 78 amM ° 11pe o) yusunsfpe Supuodsaund pus —
6£8°s7ES £19°EC'SSHS (x-] &3 | oot s oo | (08DV) #stadxa JLLT XI1-PIN Mowsy (2)
197'8S 161°£59'SSYS 0 MO 01 usunsnipe Surpuodsaiioo puv —
£50°9¥ES 66E'STESSYS . §8 dMm ups o1 Juonnsnips Fupuodsanoos pur —
gid
120'vZY'IS 1EV'LET'YSYS Fomnoy (OsoV) asuadxa JLLTNSS 1@
(p)y pue (O (@ Jo Inrsnpxa st (x)y
(1v0°0015) £6Y'19L'SSPS 35 MO waunsalpe Sep osuadxa soqe - WRO —
$06'1EES SYE'6TE'SSPS 1IQV o yesunsnips Smpuodsano pus —
16210178 199'655'ESYS (ALY) vouesuxdwo?) aaguaou e 4 (")
:vogesuadwo)) 3aguada] 9
ﬂota_mo.c €100
Gratin] 719070
osLYZ0 SERO0- 65900 5100 L1900 L5100 : SBreq) HBES() PIPUOTIOTY
23uey) PN 2D BN 2queq) PN
085700
000710
08£91°0 L0500 yLSOO gy sFves() pasodord pasnipy
0SOE00
o1zYi o
0061 0 11900 60L0°0 23ney) 33esy pasodosd renral
00 009 E3 e oLzt " PopUIIROSTY
00009 s 00°SE 0081 i) BWoRN) pasodoid
HopwLIodSHELL P [SUBNpU] 5 EDIMNE0Ty FnEpaY
wiﬁggv&umvﬁ%gnogsgggsg .
TE6'T6Y'EL s pap A g o 1 Mol l6res0L'LYS sparsanbay sonusAYY U paysanboy seanu]
¥36°9CYPTS sunmsnlpy (oL
£99'507'8S ausunsnipy [PUONIPPY
1ZE' 1709 o35y rOBUQ) 01 sumsnlpy .
s8L'sSH LYY S Juowmasmboy Y |€LL TH8'1LYS P o A ¥
0L101 ON N9 - Azewrming noisIRQ

10T Y0 TOUEIR(] PINSS] |
O N




(%51 SEITRC] %0 SOUnY) SIEA0MW] PUe SUMINL D6E JMONY ¥

vy o L abed
903'58S orD'ILS SSYS g ]
suausnipy a8eApes BN wonerxuda(y (q)
601°L08S CYEPSTISHS ¥4 oPRPS [ C TGHCT P 'SuL] souny) smmyog uomeoiddy "g0 66¢ WMoy 4 ]
685'1918 £OU'EEY'SSYS ¥-33Inpaips [ {CTHES SEIRA THOP Souny) SUSUALIU] PUE SURINDS T06€ MOV ¥
spunsnipy 211 201§ vonrnadaq (¥)
wonweasda (1SS €
(syd'sLs) 006'6EL'SSYS ¥4 3iFpaPS 0 (%S 1+ SITRC/%S- SounY) sdur] pue S 065 ¥ v©
605'US'IS £r6'380°YSYS ¥4 BinpapsS ° (340€- STIPCL/2%0- SOUTY) SUINIY SUSTId T0'GLE WNOIY
[ rardinad Ir'e9s" eSS ¥4 oPoPs [] (2408~ SUITRCI/%S01 - SOURY) SIE (315 [0'9LE JWnONY ¥
-siunsafpy 33eAreS 1N wonrsaudact (@)
LOL'STIS SYL'LES'SSYS 874 °L74 ¥ Spps 0 ( Tuss Sereq sy souny) cxdur] P SUMINAS WK 50 *06€ HMOTTY U
(97'L98) BLL'SIL'SSYS 174 ¥3 einpaps ° (195E SO 'S THLE SOuY) mBay IsnOH £8¢€ ¥ vl
(rev'eL1s) 9BEHER'SSHS (2] ¥4 3Inpaups [ (1S SEIEQ “V/N SOunY) SUONTEIST] LW Z§E TUNO30Y A
(poc'c1rs) 9I'PLE'SSIS 614 ¥4 Spaps 0 (PuSE SYIA ‘THLE SOUTY) SBIIN “18¢ wmony (
o5TLYES 96 I'YISYSHS 814 FIoinpaps [ (111¥:S¥I1e ‘SOSLE SOURY) SUIFRY DONNGLASK] ‘pgE JNOIIY 1
rr'os 60T'SSY'SSYS 24 ¥4 SRS ° (6159 S¥ed ‘1L souny) ‘b SunepBay @ Suunseaiy pay ‘5gg WNONY Y
075'6S 766°159'SSYS AL ¥4 9PpaDs ° (5 1S9 SHIPa ‘THLS Somy) momdmby e 1D “6LE WReIY 3
Us'991s 088 PE'SSYS 914 VI SRpOS [ (6 1S9 SeQy/1 LS somv) dmbg g By pux Fuunseapy ‘gLE MMOOWY J
800'S6T'1S PY9or'rSYS sid ¥4 SPORS 1 L e TH0L SHFC/S TUE9 SOUNY) SUSTJ-SURW Z0 OLE MmOy 3 N
Lot'8TRS SETEERYSYS rid ¥ 5inpops o {COuSL SFNCI/S- 0UOL SOURV) Po15-Sule "10'9LE WMoy P
9979678 9I'SIV'SSYS (1§ ¥4 Bpatps ° (-ZN0L SHRQ/EY09 SOURY) BONIINOIY FPOPE) SIEN ‘gL WNOY D
656'1IS £15'659'SSYS (4% ] FIBInpaPs ° (5"0NSO SPIRQ/S 1 HPS SOURY) SAMUMUIG "CLE JUNOITY G
615'SS £26'559'SSYS 114 ‘o4 IZEL S 1 [ TF 3001 SEIRC/SH 08 SOURY) SHIBTH Puv 1 20 PLE WNOTY
TSEsAIpY ajT] Sotg vonax (%)
aasasyy fEInRI0Y | Surmmssy
uomenadaq WELPN T
porjodenxs Juvunsnipy - JWIAGRSU] PIOOTY Areguopiag
6'L6YS POS'COT'SSYS 4PDmours - SNPAS ] oeasddy aass3y yood seypeqy wdope pue souny 0[5y ARSI 100F
T qovoxidy nousisasda(] MY [FRUIIALL K, diio7) wopy [aAINSIY [$ITAI0IGL
:aas3s7y nonersaxdaq NSS pue RLPIN T
suadcy wonwpasdag
063E0°0 R G
fratin S ELTI900
OCLYTO B 1 65900 g S Ratl)ig LIYOO 15100 sfneg) alesy] POPUITIARITY
By BN sury) PN 23wy 19N
08520 0
000Z10
08910 LOSO'0 $LSO0 ey owspy pasodaxg pasnipy
0S0L0°0
o1zri0
00P61°0 11900 60LO0 aRrey)) a3ws(y pasodold rran]
00009 3 ZLve - —oril. . ) " - %
00009 3 D0 SE 0081 . JowmoisT)
BopwLIodeR), B [FUITPUL s PRIy o e [t
mﬁa%vgg%ﬂﬁ_%sgﬁgga%ﬁé .
TE6'TOV'EL s pap .. wm 1 oL jeresoL'LYS o P
¥86'9TY' VTS summsnipy 0L
£99'507'SS Juounsnipy [EEONIPPY
HETos : Spelsonbay B o1 REISTEpY . .
68L'SSY'LYY quoustmbay MY {€LL 788 ILYS R e phinad..
0LI01 ON (D - Arewuing oISt




1 Jo g abed
{ALY) noS0NTY Ye] pou3g Ru 10} 10ovasuipy @

AE<58§§2.‘623£8=35§€< ()
Aﬁsgqﬁeaaéssgﬁésgf [OIR
GR1Y) soueeq parera JIMD 203y {P)

95 RIS 966'T6Y'SSYS
669998 LSV'PEEYSYS
$00°094S S LOT'SSYS (ALLY) 1paD xe L TNV (9)
(6T 1928) 069706'S5YS (ALLY) Y001 Kmswan o1 parefas 11QV »pridxd (4)
p5R'L18'SS 865" E¥89VYS (OSHV T ALLY) premmjiuns JON Mofestp o1 wmmsnipy (v)
’ saxw) 1 PRSIl Py Vg
L91'v8 SRLLSI'SEYS 1 [ ~ Swepdn Aoedmos MOy G) |
¥ v PLLY feooumppy (3)
HE] §Z4 M : pouTeydXs 10T SYEHGIS [TV - STSPE ATBUIPUT JudIusT]
PEPSIS £05"905'SSYS E) adm é (Arenug WLY) 2SSy KiowmBa gIdoveotssad suay (7)
¢ wp womsnipy ssuxixy WPO ¢ g
_ parRIUAAQ GIJO pur woisuag parerore) (9)
13 T4 dM
£89'9078 6OLYSY'SEVS L <] Lr9dm [} (DSIVANLY) 6986 10U 2aT[aseq 103 unoary’ A 1102 porepdny 351 (@)
g3 i
1LL°6EVS 189"1ZL'¢5YS 83 e (OSOV/NLY) mofpesid (x)
(asusdxs romEznONE pu) 1SSV GIJO PUE BOISUIJ T

(1102 *1 £ 2quma39Q 0% PASHIPY ARG W W¥(] J1 pasmmboy uansnlpy)
Z107 GOrEN-"ef anowsas o poansnlpy LAY (3)

{1107 *1£ 2quesaqy 01 passnipy SRS m yuwyg 1 parmboy jusunsnlpy)
Z10T QAW 03 Z107 “rf woIj vonmiaxia(y parey v ¥ @

£8C°V6L'6S £92'998°5PvS lﬁ

Z10Z Gorep 0 7107 ey oy suwd aoway (¢)

(Osov) 110Z 1€ PqU30a( 01 ARG Ul JuE]d (1@ 1Snipy - 3G w juwid

068E00

oziso )

0ELYZD lesson . - : 10075 T e LoD 15100 adre) offesy) popEImIOSSY

FAuwg) PN afwe) BN

0BSZ00

00071°0

08£91°0 LOSO0 vLSOD s3rey) s3esn) posodosd paselpv

0S0£0°0 .

o1ZYi0 -

00¥610 11900 60L0°0 28wy afws() pasodosy peare]
00009 R . LY o jeLtt . S - PIPUSEIIOONY]
00009 $ j00°sE 0081 ) PWoBn) Pas0doLy

éﬂﬂ.ﬂmﬂhﬁﬂt«nﬁa— ] B T e TR0y s s e [ ittt
gaﬂ%v&&?%%%&éﬁﬁ&gs&g ..

TEGTEY'EC s o w 1 MOL|6YE60L'LYS a g m pasanboy
¥86'9TY VTS
£99'507'8S

1ZE1TT9Ns .

-t parsanbay aurasmbay anuIAYY

68L°SSY LYY s

102 90 JOUSIN(] PONTS)




¥l jo 6 3bed

67647080 PUS TS9BLL 080 S2fosd AwmBag jo o - gmsoN @

sjuounsnipy aney wruaa]

(LY) msunsnipe 3wy ssuadxa xm froaked - 1SS soxm parwooyry ()
(ALLY) rounsnips Seg asusdxs xan fjoiked - F00SM we DGO SXVL ®»

f432]
(605'¥8) 196'599'sS¥S 97D
Lys 11L'959'55YS pe Moy (RLV) Squoaftoour] v
(@9 =t 395) IMD WO PIpRIx3 Afsnonasd g1 apsul Jeu yusumsnipe
a8 Moy (ALY) 550D JLLT 1SS €
Z£0'6¥S . OTY'TIVESYS qg moy (LV) vonnquiso)) 901 SYA/HH40 T
orsTLIS T16'8BY'SSHS Bg Mo (INLV) nonnquouoy) Boisusg 1
Joqr-noN - WRO 2RO ()
6LE'EIS ZLO'BYY'SSYS 1t (ALY veounsafpy 3y ssuxdxa oqe) uot - WFO (@)
196'PETS 168'97¥'5SPS T3 (O$OV) maumsnlpy Se Sunug (%)
stskpeuy prande)y Sunpom 2D 'S
707'ZS0'ES 05T°609°'TSYS (¥} GALV/OSOV) 3assay Aupiqen P mdu - fpy LIV 9015V 0wy (D
B6L'STO'RS ¥$9°SEI'LYVS sid (NLV/OSDV) 3as953y Aujiqut] papumgun 0} fpy 901 V4 (9)
Aupiqer] 901 SV4 ¥
fosge00 T 1E10°0-
0z181°0 e 1900
0ELYT O v SEROT0 _jesv00 Ts10°0- LIV0O o smey) sFwsp) popuoTImONTy
sfuey) PN IBuwy) BN afuwy) WN
08500
000Z1'0
{o8£91°0 L0500 yLS0'0 sdrey) a3esn) pasodoly pasnipy
050£0°0
01Zr10
00rs1 0 11900 60L0°0 adneyg) ofesry pasodayy peury
00009 S TL¥E foLit o _Busﬁﬁoax_
{ Joo e SR 0081 - . S Jeworen) pasodoid]
oL} suwi ], p [sLsnpu] | I FRmnoy TEnEIpIoN
?aggv&%gs%%géaéggsﬁé .
TECTOV'EL s A ¥ 1 0L {6rE'60L°LYS by qmp .
+86'9LY VTS ausunsnipy (wo]
£99°500°8S Jusmsnipy [PUOTIPPY
1Ze1ers - gat59nby ULy o amsnipy
68LSSY'LYY $ Juowmarmbay AT |ELL T ILYS
0L101 "ON 41D - Alewiuing uoISIRQ
102 "y0 Queos(] P

B eUTS




1¥1 10 04 8bed

wnpyY jo ATy u.é_:wu.ﬁ

-
%0001 Ui soward ou - sarously amg
%0101 -~ Jns DY
®%SL'6-%16 - WLV
%6 - ISOV
7 sosol I | %5011 - souny
Kimbry wo winy q

- satomldy amg

*,69°1§ Jo POV - IS

6L 6y - WLV

%6L Ty - OSOV

%YZISYEV010069 1§ - SOUBY
Kymbry vounno))

| *569°1S ]

: coLevsiis o < T T ‘ — - samady amg
Pas & 31 HONIEP FOW LU 3 J0 YIS 1% L %59 /e emdy - ps DY
S S BLN-P0YS %Z0'T M-S0 %E9 - WLV
%059 - D8OV
*%S6YZS119EE9108°9 - SOUBY
[ %oss i w1 §O 150D
840 - (ALY 1430%9) Satred SN0 [V puss souny
S%LYE - LY
I %4000 ] W2 VUL -H0YS
- sapualy amg
*L1E /Y JO PRV - NS
(LS % 9'€ TNV ALT%Ps oY - WLV
%IZ8S - DSOV
*%,9LEISIE68660E° 8 - SOURY
_— 5} 7 ey I waq m)-Suoy
umanag ride) ¥
NUNITY 4O TIVH
068E00 T 1E100"
0zZ181°0 L e )
osLyz0 o . i SER0Tr lesoo0 - . o - 5100 L r.:o.c 7307 T . aRnryy 3Bespy pop o
) o3y BN 33uwy) 1N sSueqy BN
085200
000710
08£91°0 1050°0 yL50°0 23nwyy a3wsp) posodoig pasnipy
0S0£0°0
o1ZrtD
00r61 0 11900 60L0'0 2dreyy o8ws(y pasodoxg peara]
> R orer s
00009 s TLVE T lor'ct ) PopURTIOITY
00009 3 00'SE 0081 ) HuioRn) pasodoid
Emggv&vmgs%%uisgaséggs%ﬁﬁ .
TE6'TEY'EL 1 POPUNINOATY SIMIATY UF ST (V0] 6¥E'60L°LYS y w porsanboy
¥Y86°9TY YIS Jusunsnipy oL
£99°507'8S suunsnipy EEOBIPPY
iy tralll aa15nb7y rIBUO 01 ISPy
§8L'SSY'LYY s Jusumnmby 0y €L L T88°1LYS |
OLI01 ON (N9 - Aasuimng oIS

1102 "p0 QISR PINTS]
IO WU




1yl 0 13 efeg

(193 Jo 1500 01 pwm
fpe e Sxywm 01 sdo wotsstunuo?) 1 Auo dn uaxn 3q 01)
men o] Amswa], Hpor) UMY - WLV

wu st fpe sourauap pu

e e . ; . s

yi3oid TIT M £9E'615°01S ©1 J9D ¥1¥'706'T05 WOg—

5 M PO o o 529099 0~

.ww ran (OSOV) [enEpISTy P [ramamD0) T fpv wun Bnre
SR e s AR NOISEA ILVH

KpriG WOKAG GO - JSOV]
NOLLVOO TIV 55V 1D

/%]
DGBE00 16100
0Z181°0 < TI90r
0ELYZ 0 . §E80°0" © o j6s900 C st L1900 L5100 . sdrey) oBws() pOPUITIIIOITY
squwyy PN SBuwgy PN ey PN
{08570°0
000210
08£91°0 £050°0 vLSO'0 a8trey) sFesp) pasodorg parsnipy
0S0£0°0 .
012r1°0 X
00rs1 0 11900 60L0°0 33reg) s¥esyy pasodosg penrag
00009 3 TLYE . ocil FOpUSTaooad |
00009 3 00'SE 0081 >3ty 1Buiopn ) pasodoid]
BOLELY L ' [eupsnpay - S EoRmwe) - e T HUIpIEYY
mﬁ@ggtﬁﬁvﬁ%gﬂgugsggggug
TE6'T6V'ET s PP 4 o o 1 1oL |6¥EGOLLYS P o ¥ w1 powsanbay
¥86°9TY VIS Jusunsnfpy (RO
£99'50T°8S Juoansnipy (FUOTIPPY
1ZE1T091s - gutsonboy prunuQ o1 yuounselpy
6BLISSY LYY $ owmamby oY €11 TIILYS
0L101 'ON @D - Alewwing UOISIA(




¥4 10 2y 9bed

punsnfpy 10 se0)

vonwrodsumay
peunsnpuy
—nmugsau
eRuIpISYY
oN IISESIP [RINTEU ISV 593 00K 1p 10 0O Furpedas ofenduwy proontppy - PNS OWY
A SY'L oMy Y P owndwos Ausy - JRs OWd
133pry $aRIRIY)) SHOIURIROSIN
SA o gsrged pox Sunsoda prvary - gES WY
A 98 fpy 103 vorstaosg Ajurer) - gns N
oN {udy-"AON A qareW pue “qa, ‘W[ “33(] “AON 0} BOSEIS BTmM Bue) - Zns DAY
s8enBuw wogemopes Apopy - BNS D
i¥uey) gUEl VNA
0 pancudde Kfsnotaaxd se Furpuny uTuTEE RO PosAal 3aauddy - SRUTIEX]
%St (des y500 IATRNSIETWPE 000°00ZS) %01 - HWS DA
% ™ pux peauaptsat 03 Apuuogrun apesofy - NS A
oN Furpury 108 520 ‘A xm ‘e mUe PN - JES MY
oN 1YP0p IOTE OJ T JIAS - ISIV
sysmanmbas sopsToweds PO - SOV
2L M3l [ruLIo) ppe - ISOV
furg) YUTL IAD
ST AT T S T T TR AR AN, STV
oN HPAY JTHY) 30} NONFPEITIMOINY YIS
TIWILI S0 NON
068E00 - | TEI0 0~
?!d : : 71900~
0ELYTD $E80°0- 65900 =0 L1900 L5100 - T Sy s8espy popronmIINOTY |
a8y 9N a3y 9N 2Ry 19N
BR5C0 0
000210
08£91°0 L050'0 PLSOD aftnnyy afesn) posodoug parsnipy
050£0°0
otzrio
00v61 0 1190°0 60L0°0 a8neqy) 2Fesy) pasodold ey
00009 [3 LY ot . ~ POPUIIOOTY
00009 s 00'SE joo°s1 Ty Bwoln )
———SonwiiodRRa L % WUTPRT _ — — _ e S BwoRn) posodond|
E_aaéﬁﬁqﬁxg%gsﬁags%ggs&g .
TE6'TEY'EL s ¥ 1 Mo l6PE'6OL'LYS o ut p
+86°9LY'¥TS amxmsnipy oL
£99'50°88 aasunsnfpy UOBIPPY
1TE1TC91s -ya15onbay prusBug oy smsEnsnipy
68L'SSY'LYY H “Tuomrammbay nwATY£LL T8 ILYS )
0L101 'ON QD - Azeuuing oISt

1102 ‘v FORUI0N( P
a0 Pty




1¥1 Jo g1 abed

€L § ¥808 $ STVL $ L9L9 ¢ 80719 § LS § 6¥vS § 06LY § Iy § 6859008  TLVES papuILILLOIY

g85SL § 0SOL § €¥S9 § 9£09 § 67SS § O¥TIs § TTOS $ visy $ LOOY $ TL0S00$  00°SES arepd) ypy 1daS
pges § ¥LLL § EYIL S €599 S W6s § vess $ Tees § 1Ty § 1LY $ S019008 00°SES paisanbay JOS
Zo0v8 $ BZSL $ ESTL $ 8L99 § £O 19 § oLLS § 8TSS § vsey § 6L'EY $ 8pvLS00$  VO'8ES SUOIIAUY - JUaLINTy

6V86 $ LT88 $ SO8L § ¥8L9 S 7925 $ 6L1S $ Oviy $ 8I'LE § L69C $ Lizoi'0s §L'918 sonyjedduN - 2Ny

008 00L 009 00¢ 00v 1343 00¢ 00T 001 aBreyy  ¥8ryd
Jre) SLPUIMOA  JAWOISTD)
(150 sed Suipn[ox?)
jenJawwo)
Shiz § v01Z $ T90C $ 0TOT § 6L6I § ps6l § LEGI $ S681 § €581 §  TLIVOOS oLLls papUsWIIOd3Y
o€z $ 65T $ I § WL ¢ (807 $ vSOZ $ 0£0T § TL6I $ SI6l $ 8£LS00S  00'8IS arepdn) yyy 1dog
8y § 89€C $§ L6TT $ 9T § ss1z $ vI'IT $ ¥80T § E10C § Z¥el $ ¥60L0°03 00818 pasanbay 10S
€01Z $ 8.0 $ 090C $ 9I0C $ €61 $ SIEY00S  LB8IS suonAUy - JUSLM7y

SLTL § TETC S 681T § 9IT §

o1oc § 65L7 $ 80ST $ LSTT $ 000z § 0981 § ssLI § €0SL § TSI $ 911sT08 05,  souijeddiUny - uaLMy

0006 0008 000 0009 00°0S ozyy 00°0% 00°0€ 0002 adreyDd a8reyD
9D suoWM|oA  JOWOISN)

(3500 se8 Bupnxa)
I'g jenuapisay

NOSIVdWO0D 3LVYH




1¥1 Jo p) ebed

XELY RISEL STy W xeLy
%90y Tt 114 SOXL- %<0y
xTE %xIrs- 57 &L %X8TE
XBET “ygr &7l 2 8 xIET
REEL %570 880 Lo XEE'T
w00 %009 0 wE %00
xSU0 x0T "wo £5°S ASLO
Xyl %5691 080 60'L %1
KIEE- %18 oAy wor NLEE-
*x99°5 nETES e g 24 %9975
P pap . Py 2 PP ampdpy py Wog
oy . semyedemmyy - S somdogny . SoOnAY
Rueqye, - SBWEN L ) sy SBowqy %
%KILS xEL BT~ oET- b 081
%EL5 AILET- o 959 %0t
=*o%'S- weLLT w7y Yy %80
x5S " xeyot- srt- ®r- %300~
%065~ KIET- w7 wo %SLO-
%V6S WIES €Tt 60 L 7A Y
KIEG xKEEOT 71 Wy “*or'i-
%209 %509 wr 33 %0TT
%09 %00BY ort- 109 %L6T
b4e o %9608 i s wiL€
pap pop q PP PP gtﬁm
sSugyy,  9Bwer)n, 8wy s8mq) T
0Z ‘¥0 Jquiesq P

O et

NITET-
RITTT-
p3ca o
xgy
xS0
%009
K901
*%56°¥L
xIFsT
KBUES

L1424
e
15T
71
%0
wWo
”wo
oo
»i
Y-

28901
SO°1T-

e
o8-
oo
141
€SS
0L
ot
tﬂvﬂ

w6
3 4

st
wes

ZELS
(<41
o6LY
1Etr

I ati
it
T

L6t
56l
LE6E
o8t
€581
st

wrs
Evi

sTvL
96
8019
TELS
sV S
o5ty
1€

my g

5668 LL 63 0L 801 006
3Es hey 6¥'86 008
[ (X712 | 141 LTes 0L
[+ 074 £ SORL 009
£5°59 we 8L 00§
ires 019 9L ooy
r6'sS SLLS sL1S 14
{919 7S¢ ovir 00t
1w A2134 BILE 00t
i 6Lty 69T oot
10§ Ry fo-Siie] a4
[essunRno)
T LT ot 0t 06
L f4 %44 6Lt [
7344 681L 2057 oL
L 44 Wit L5 .4
61T 017 2007 119
e wor (32 1 A <4
[c14 0902 oLt or
f1ot 910z 0l ot
el el % ot
L8t of6l oot ot
108 Rt ) waum) £,
fenuapsay




CUD No. 10170
Finst Qrdel
issuedi Dacember 04, 2012

Comparison of Current Residential Rates and
September 4th Update Proposed Rates

Cemparison of Current Residential Rates,

September 4th Update Proposed Rates and Recommended Rates
— e e e et s e e i 3500 ‘_w. et e et e et a1 e e -
30.00 3000 | e S e
/ amen CLTTRN
PR T DO —— Municipali
| e ClirT RN e CUrF R
§ 20.00 Municipalities Environs
15.00 o CUrrant J—Y,"
Environs Requested
10.00 e S5t 4LH w———Sept 4th
5.00 Update 5.00 _ Update
e Recommended
0.00 - : e - U PR, 0.00 o R PR, G ey e e
10 20 30 40 44 S50 60 70 BO 90 10 20 30 40 44 50 60 0 8 90
Ccf Ce
T I ST ST T TS SR
Comparison of Current Residential Rates
and Recommended Rates
35.00 - - e
30.00 K ——
25.00 } -
i s CLAtT ROE
é 2000 ; : Municipalities
15.00 b - e CLiTFEOL
1 Environs
10.00 {« - T e Recommiended
5.00 t
0400 e . . ¥ . + 4 ¥ B . k3
10 20 3B 40 44 50 60 70 80 90
Cet
Comparison of Current Commercial Rates
to Proposed Rates and Recommended Rates
11000 - - o v e s e e -
i 100.00
| {
E 9000 +
80.00 | -
e CUFTENT
7000 Municipalities
é s CLITT ORI
60.00 Environs
s SO1
50.00 Requested
H e Recomme nded
40.00 -
| 3000 -
% 2000 - e ,
| 100 200 300 343 400 50 &0 700 800
i

Page 15 ¢, 141



BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED §

FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10194
NO. 10170 (and consolidated cases) §
FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. Chap 551, et seq.

(Vernon 2004 & Supp. 2013).  The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (“Atmos™) is a gas utility as that term is defined
in the Texas Utility Code.

On May 31, 2012, the Atmos Mid-Tex Division filed a Statement of Intent proceeding
that was docketed as GUD No. 10170, Statement of Intent by Atmos Energy Corp., to

Increase Gas Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy
Corp., Mid-Tex Division.

Atmos filed a municipal rate proceeding with over 440 cities served by Atmos Mid-Tex
on January 31, 2012.

Atmos Mid-Tex filed the Petition for De Novo Review of the denial of the Statement of

Intent by the Cities of Abilene, Alba, Albany, et al. on May 31, 2012, which was
docketed as GUD No. 10171.

5. Atmos Mid-Tex filed the Petition for De Novo Review of the denial of the Statement of

Intent by the Cities of Deport, Detroit, and Lakeside on June 8, 2012, which was
docketed as GUD No. 10176.

6. Atmos Mid-Tex filed the Petition for De Novo Review of the denial of the Statement of

Intent by the Cities of Addison, Alma, Archer City, et al. June 13, 2012, which was
docketed as GUD No. 10177.

7. Atmos Mid-Tex filed the Petition for De Novo Review of the denial of the Statement of

Intent by the Cities of Abbott, Athens, Austin, et al. on July 5, 2012, which was docketed
as GUD No. 10184.



GUD NO. 10194 Final Order

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Page2

On March 13, 2012, Atmos filed an Application of Atmos Energy Corp. to Revise Certain
Depreciation Rates and it was docketed as GUD No. 10147.

On June 19, 2012, Atmos filed a Motion to Consolidate [depreciation issues for Atmos
Mid-Tex from GUD No. 10147] and Motion to Dismiss as to Atmos Pipeline-Texas.

On June 22, 2012, the depreciation issues for Atmos’ Mid-Tex Division from GUD No.
10147 were severed into GUD No. 10179.

The following dockets were consolidated with GUD No. 10170 Consolidated: 10171,
10176, 10177, 10184 and 10179.

The rate-case expenses of the consolidated proceedings were severed into GUD No.
10194.

The following entities intervened in GUD No. 10170 Consolidated: Atmos Energy Mid-
Tex Division (“Atmos” or “company”), Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”), Atmos
Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”), the City of Dallas (“Dallas™), Staff of the Railroad

Commission of Texas (“Staff”), CoServ Gas, Ltd., and the State of Texas Agencies and
Institutions of Higher Education (“State Agencies”).

CoServ Gas, Ltd. is not a party to the rate case expense proceeding, GUD No. 10194.

The parties have reached an Unopposed Settlement Agreement and it is attached to this
Final Order as, Exhibit 2.

The State Agencies are not a signatory to the proposed Unopposed Settlement Agreement,
however, they do not oppose the agreement.

The Examiners reviewed all invoices supporting the rate case expenses incurred by the
parties and did not find any duplication of services or testimony.

The evidence establishes that the hourly rates charged by the consultants and attorneys
identified by each of the parties were reasonable.

The evidence establishes that the number of consultants and attorneys working on the
underlying docket was minimized and the invoices accurately documented hours worked
and services provided and there were no excess charges, inappropriate documentation of
work, excessive entertainment and dining expenses, or other charges that were not

incurred as a direct result of prosecuting GUD No. 10194 and the underlying
consolidated proceeding.



GUD NO. 10194 Final Order

20.

21

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Page 3

The evidence demonstrates that the hours worked and services provided by the
consultants and attorneys were necessary to complete their tasks in a professional manner
on a timely basis and are in relation to the complexity and number of issues in this case.

The evidence establishes that there were no time entries exceeding 12.0 hours per day, no
expenses charged for first-class airfare, non-commercial aircraft, luxury hotels, limousine
service, alcoholic beverages, sporting events or other entertainment.

The evidence in the record establishes that all of the expenses set forth in the Unopposed
Settlement Agreement were reasonably and necessarily incurred in the prosecution of the
underlying rate case proceeding before the Commission with the exception of the $47.98
adjustments by the parties and the Examiners, which include a $3.00 correction to Dallas,
a $42.40 adjustment to Dallas and a $2.58 adjustment to ACSC.

Atmos has established that its actual rate case expenses of $1,373,536.73 and estimated
rate case expenses of $20,000.00 totaling $1,393,536.73 are just and reasonable.

The total rate case expense recovery of Atmos, including estimated expenses shall not
exceed $1,393,536.73.

ATM has established that its actual rate case expenses of $537,204.36 and estimated rate
case expenses of $7,000.00 totaling $544,204.36 are just and reasonable.

The total rate case expense recovery of ATM, including estimated expenses shall not
exceed $544,204.36.

ACSC has established that its actual rate case expenses of $458,428.28 and estimated rate
case expenses of $2,500.00 totaling $460,928.28 are just and reasonable.

The total rate case expense recovery of ACSC, including estimated expenses shall not
exceed $460,928.28.

Dallas has established that its actual rate case expenses of $112,540.26 and estimated rate
case expenses of $3,500.00 totaling $116,040.26 are just and reasonable.

The total rate case expense recovery of Dallas, including estimated expenses shall not
exceed $116,040.26.

The parties propose that the rate case expenses be collected by a fixed-priced surcharge
from ratepayers over an approximate 12 month period by application of a rate-case
expense surcharge on each customer’s bill commencing within a reasonable period from

the effective date of the final order in this proceeding. The fixed-priced surcharge shall be
in effect until rate-case expenses are recovered.



GUD NO. 10194 Final Order

32.

33.

Page 4

Dallas’ implementation of the 12-month fixed-price surcharge is concurrent with the
implementation of the June 1, 2014, Dallas Annual Rate Review (“DARR”).

The Examiners find that the requested rate case expenses are necessary, just and

reasonable as set forth in the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Tariff, which is “Exhibit 1” to
the proposed Final Order. -

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (“Atmos”) is a “Gas Utility” as defined in TEX.
UTIL. CoDE ANN. §101.003(7) and §121.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2013) and is

therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission (“Commission™) of
Texas.

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos and Atmos’ Statement of Intent, and related
rate case expense docket under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, &
103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and 104.201 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2013).

Under Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2013), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that
distributes natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of

a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that
distributes the gas to the public.

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
regulatory Act (“GURA”), and the Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov't Code ANN.
§§2001.001-2001.902 (Vernon 2008 and Supp. 2013) (“APA”).

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities in accordance with the

stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2013).

Each party seeking reimbursement for its rate case expenses has the burden to prove the

reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence, under 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530 (2013).

The rate case expenses enumerated in the findings of fact herein are reasonable and
comply with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 7.5530 (2013).

The Commission has the authority to allow Atmos to recover the rate case expenses of

the parties through a surcharge on its rates, under TEX. UTIiL. CODE ANN. § 104.051
(Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2013).



GUD NO. 10194 Final Order Page 5

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Unopposed Settlement Agreement, subject to the

adjustment set forth in Finding of Fact No. 22 above, of the parties is HEREBY approved and
adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Atmos Mid-Tex Division shall file a reconciliation report

at the completion of collection. The report should establish that the amount collected has not
exceeded $2,514,709.63, and if so, any overage shall be refunded.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED as set out in the Unopposed Settlement Agreement, within 60 days
of the conclusion any appeals related to GUD No. 10194 or GUD No. 10170, the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division shall file a report, including invoices, which reconciles the estimated expenses approved
to the total actual and final rate case expenses amount. This report shall be filed with the

Commission, Addressed to the Director of Gas Services Division and referencing Gas Utilities
Docket No. 10194, Rate Case Expense Recovery Report.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the final actually incurred expenses are known and the
surcharge collection is completed, a compliance report shall be filed within a reasonable time that
includes the customer count by month by customer class during the applicable period, the amount
of rate case expense recovered, by month and the outstanding balance, by month. Any amounts
that have not been disbursed to the parties shall be refunded. The report shall be filed with the

Commission, Addressed to the Director of Gas Services Division and referencing Gas Utilities
Docket No. 10194, Rate Case Expense Recovery Report.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within 30
days of the date this Order is signed, Atmos shall electronically file the tariff with the Gas

Services Division. The tariff shall incorporate the rates, rate design and charges consistent with
this Order, as stated in the findings of fact and conclusions of law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the entry of this Order consistent with the Unopposed
Settlement Agreement does not indicate the Commission’s endorsement of any principle or
method that may underlie the Unopposed Settlement Agreement. Neither should entry of this

Order be regarded as precedent as to the appropriateness of any principle or methodology
underlying the Unopposed Settlement Agreement.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the
Commission's order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three
days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is

overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission.



GUD NO. 10194 Final Order Page 6

Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a

motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby
extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

SIGNED this 25th day of March, 2014.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN BARRY T. SMITHERMAN

COMMISSIONER DAVID PORTER

COMMISSIONER CHRISTI CRADDICK

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



Exhibit 1

to
Final Order
GUD No. 10194

Final Order - GUD No. 10194
Exhibit - 1



MID-TEX DIVISION

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER:. SUR —~ SURCHARGE ~ GUD NO. 10194

APPLICABLE TO: Entire Division

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:
Application

The Rate Case Expense Surcharge (RCE) rate as set forth below is pursuant to the Final Order in GUD
No. 10194. This monthly rate shall apply to residential, commercial, industrial and transportation rate
classes of Atmos Energy Corporation's Mid-Tex Division in the rate areas and amounts shown below.
The fixed-price surcharge rate will be in effect for approximately 12 months until all approved and
expended rate case expenses are recovered from the applicable customer classes as documented in the

Final Order in GUD No. 10194. This rider is subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's
rules and regulations on file with the regulatory authority.

Monthly Surcharge

Surcharges will be the fixed-price rate shown in the table below:

Unincorporated Areas and
Rate Schedule City of Dallas* Settled Cities
R ~ Residential Sales $0.0152 $0.1293
C ~ Commercial Sales $0.0383 $0.3890
| — Industrial Sales $0.8408 $7.3626
T - Transportation $0.8406 $7.3626

*The Dallas surcharge will be effective with the implementation of the 2014 Dallas
Annual Rate Review(June 1, 2014).




Exhibit 2
to
Final Order
GUD No. 10194

Final Order - GUD No. 10194
Exhibit - 2



GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10194

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED § BEFORE THE
FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. § RAILROAD COMMISSION
10170 (CONSOLIDATED) § OF TEXAS

UNOPPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between the parties of record in GUD
No. 10194, Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos Energy” or the “Company”),
Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”), Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”), the City of
Dallas (“Dallas”) and the Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Staff”). The State of

Texas Agencies and institutions of higher education (“State Agencies™) does not oppose this
agreement.

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement resolves all issues and consolidated dockets
relating to the Company’s currently pending rate case expense proceedings stemming from the
Company’s Statement of Intent proceedings in GUD Nos. 10170, 10171, 10176, 10177, 10184,
and 10179, in a manner that Atmos Energy, ATM, ACSC, Dallas, and Staff (collectively “the

Signatories™) believe is consistent with the public interest, and the Signatories represent diverse
interests;

WHEREAS, the Signatories believe that a fully contested hearing in this case would be
time-consuming and entail substantial additional expense for all parties and that the public
interest will be served by adoption of an order consistent with the Settlement Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to and
recommend for approval by the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”) the following
Settlement Terms as a means of fully resolving all issues in this proceeding:

Settlement Terms

1. Costs Incurred to Date: The Signatories stipulate that the total amount of reasonably and

necessarily incurred rate case expenses in the consolidated proceedings is $2,514,757.61.
This amount is supported by the expense reports, affidavits of future estimated expenses

filed by the parties in GUD No. 10194, and the figures presented in Attachment A to this
Agreement.

The Signatories agree that the total amount of reasonably and necessarily incurred rate
case expenses consists of the following respective costs:

a. Atmos Energy: $1,393,536.73;

b. ATM: $544,204.36;

naed

c. ACSC: $460,930.86;

SVX3l 40
W0 VO TV

S30IAY3S L
e € Hd 0O AN Eile

KOISS

aatd



d. City of Dallas: $116,085.66.

Estimated Expenses: Signatories agree that reimbursement of future estimated expenses
represent the amount expected to be incurred for the completion of GUD No. 10194 and
GUD No. 10170. Estimated future expenses will be reimbursed upon presentation of
invoices evidencing that the amounts were actually incurred. Signatories further agree
that reimbursement for estimated expenses associated with GUD No. 10194 and GUD

No. 10170 will not exceed the figures presented in Attachment C on behalf of each of the
Signatories.

Surcharge & Amortization: The Signatories agree that the total reimbursable rate case
expense of $2,514,757.61 agreed upon herein shall be recovered over an approximate 12-
month period by application of a fixed-price surcharge on the customer’s bill
commencing within a reasonable period from the date a final order in GUD No. 10194
becomes effective, or, in the case of Dallas, concurrently with the implementation of the
2014 Dallas Annual Rate Review. Use of a surcharge is a reasonable mechanism for

recovering rate case expenses and a 12-month recovery period is reasonable in this case.
The Signatories further agree that:

a. The Rate Schedule, with its supporting calculation included herein at Attachments
A and B, authorizing the recovery of rate case expenses is reasonable, consistent
with Commission precedent relevant to rate case expense proceedings, and should
be approved; and

b.

Within 60 days after the conclusion of any appeals related to GUD No. 10194 or
GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy shall file a report, including invoices, which

reconciles the estimated expense approved to the total actual and final rate case
expense amount.

Reimbursement of Municipal Expenses: Signatories agree that the Company has
reimbursed certain actual municipal rate case expenses contemporaneously throughout
the pendency of GUD Nos. 10170, 10171, 10176, 10177, 10184, and 10179. Actually
incurred municipal rate case expenses which have not yet been reimbursed shall be

remitted to the respective municipalities following the issuance of a final order in this
proceeding finding those expenses to be reasonable.

Evidentiary Support for Settlement Agreement: In support of this Agreement, the
Signatories agree that the expense reports and affidavits attesting to expenses and future
estimated expenses that have been submitted by Atmos Energy, ATM, ACSC, and
Dallas, included herein at Attachment D, shall be admitted into the evidentiary record of
GUD No. 10194. The Signatories further agree that, if requested by the Examiner, the
Signatories shall offer respective witnesses to appear before the Examiner to respond to
any clarifying questions regarding the expenses at issue in this proceeding, the treatment

of these expenses under the terms of this Agreement, and why Commission approval of
this Agreement is reasonable and in the public interest.

The Signatories agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement are interdependent and
indivisible, and that if the Commission enters an order that is inconsistent with this

2



10.

Settlement Agreement, then any Signatory may withdraw without being deemed to have
waived any procedural right or to have taken any substantive position on any fact or issue

by virtue of that Signatory’s entry into the Settlement Agreement or its subsequent
withdrawal.

The Signatories agree that all negotiations, discussions and conferences related to the

Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant to prove any issues
outside of those negotiations, discussions and conferences.

The Signatories agree that neither this Settlement Agreement nor any oral or written
statements made during the course of settlement negotiations may be used for any

purpose other than as necessary to support the entry by the Commission of an order
implementing this Settlement Agreement.

The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement is binding on each Signatory only
for the purpose of settling the issues set forth herein and for no other purposes, and,
except to the extent the Settlement Agreement governs a Signatory’s rights and
obligations for future periods, this Settlement Agreement shall not be binding or
precedential upon a Signatory outside this proceeding.

The Signatories agree that a Signatory’s support of the matters contained in this
Stipulation may differ from the position taken, or testimony or information presented by
it in other dockets or other jurisdictions. To the extent that there is a difference, a
Signatory does not waive its position in any of those other dockets or jurisdictions.
Because this is a stipulated resolution, no Signatory is under any obligation to take the
same positions as set out in this Stipulation in other dockets or jurisdictions, regardless of
whether other dockets present the same or a different set of circumstances, except as
otherwise may be explicitly provided by this Stipulation. Agreement by the Signatories
to any provision in this Stipulation will not be used against any Signatory in any future
proceeding with respect to different positions that may be taken by that Signatory.

The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.



Seplepwly”
Agreed to this (g’ Y, day of Aﬂ‘;ust, 2013.

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

By: M‘- a - /ﬁ /_,
Christopher A. Felan
- Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

By:

John Griffin
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

By:

Alfred R. Herrera

ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

By:

Geoffrey Gay
CITY OF DALLAS
By:

Norman Gordon




¥
Agreed to tlns _[Oft_day of Aﬂg\i‘% 2013

ATMOS ENERGY‘CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

By:

Christopher A. Felan :
Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs
- Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex vaxs;on

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

- ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALI'I"IES |

By:

‘Afed R Hemera

* ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

By

Geoffrey Gay -
CITY OF DALLAS

By:

Norman Gordon




Agreed to this 'Oi}g day of September, 2013,

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

By:

Christopher A. Felan

Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

John Griffin
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

/
oy éﬁ, Hlomps T
Felipe Alonso III

ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

By:

Geoffrey Gay
CITY OF DALLAS
By:

Norman Gordon




NT N
Agreed to this [0 Hﬁ day of mﬁu@«", 2013.

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

By:

Christopher A. Felan
Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

John Griffin »
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

Alfred R, Herrera

ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

Mmﬂ?@/

Geoffrey (lgy )

CITY OF DALLAS

By:

Norman Gordon




| Jenloer
Agreed to this ﬁﬂ&‘ day of Ay}crogast, 2013,

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

By:

Christopher A. Felan
Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs
‘Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

By:

John Griffin
Attorney for Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

By:

Alfred R. Herrera

ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

By:
Geoffrey Gay

CITY OF DALLAS

By: ,M’”
Norman G##don




Page 1 of 2

<
€
)
E
£
9
]
=
<

19°252°¥1S'C % (5z + ¥1 su wing) sesuedx3 pajsnipy sent) pue sasuadx3g pesnipy souny €101 8z
2
92
89°0ZZ LCh'} $ (£Z + 0Z + L1 Su wng) sesuadx3y semID [E10L sz
k44
99°580'9L 1 £1.0Z ‘0t aunf ybBnony | 4
sasusdxg (ueziejes @ yes ‘siofp ‘usaIO ‘9ounop) sejieq Jo Aoy 22
1z
99°0£6'09% £10z ‘0 aunr ybnosyy 0z
sasuodxg (quiessoo phopy) uoibulpy jo Ao reoL 6L
8l
9e"v0Z' vhS $ £102Z ‘ot aunp ybnony) JAL
sesuadxg (DT1d ‘oifog B e1a110H) meabuoT jo Aipjejor 91
Sl
¢1°9EG'E6E' ) $ (z) + 0} su wng) spusunsnipy uim sasusdxgy souny [ejol vl
€l
00700002 $ 471 Jouusy UoD Ksisied 10} ¥6101 GND 31Ridwoo 0} Jjeuns3 A}
1
€1°985'€L€' s (c6c1z'2) $ 99°05.'6/E'} $ (g-} su7wng) sesusdxy Jaui0 pue Bupgnsuo) ‘jebo e30), oL
6
Sy 8EY LEY ¢ (19°85¢E'L) § 90/6L'8¢Ev $ €10z ‘0€ sunp ybnoJy] - sasuadx3 SO 8
sasuadx3 J030 1930L 1A
9
£9°268'66Z $ (60'1v9) ¢ ZLeE5'962 $ £102 ‘0¢ aunp ybnoay} - sasuadxg Bupinsue) S
sosuadxgy Bupnsuo) jejol 1
€
$9°60Z'0v9 $ (2412 ¢ 8861 0¥9 $ £10Z '0¢ sunr ybnosy - sosuadxg jeba z
sosuadxy jebo jej0L L
(r) (0} (@ (e)
sjunowy pajsnipy [ejol sjunoury jusunsnipy wawysnipy uonduosag “ON aui
s10}9g Junoury [e1o )

£10Z ‘0E ounriv

sasuadxg 1oy1Q pue Bugnsuod qeba] jo Lrewwung

¥6101 "ON ANO

xa]-piy ‘uogesodiod KBisuzg souny




By
=
7]
E
=
5]
=
<

Page 2 of 2

SOWIBS J0 1507 (2101 peTEDORY (9} - 1S90 - bey Ay - J9IQ [Eur Wol UogEdoRy 150D SSELD (2)
Y pasodold - onpauns £y PR Z0 'LyT '19pI0 FBUd 02101 ONOD wioj wno) Be (1)
:S3JON
9zoe'L ¢ 0BBCD $ E€6Z10 $ LS50 $ sepeq ss9 08g0b sLYLLYL e PIE LY Z6L'96L'8L 0L
- 1ea), | - ofmpng
90vE'0 ¢ ¢REOD $ IGO0 $ 8L00 ¢ semeq v ZLi8t 610066 GE9'801 '} san) uonseo) UON
- @3 | - oleyomng
8850 Z60'606 9/£'890'41 950'¥96'14 semD ISOV
088’8 Gev0cZ L £68'9/8'vL  e¥i'sii’el sepeq) S50 [:74 &) e LLE 6651822 $96'09¥'Z san) LY
JNOD A FErRATY 101
- ozy 622’52 £r8'9ES 6’295 pejesodroaumnf)
005t YpO LbZ  OOLBEY'Z  FPO089T seweq 005’4 Po'IrZ 001'8E¥'Z ¥9'089'C seyreqg fo A
N0 MY FeTRRRY 101
: 1] feoseunio) | fenuspisay rI0) 1Y
08259 S Zeoely § €OLtZE1S SLIL9PT $ segeq ¥ euisnpul fenuy
0 Ay $597 @101
1T NOISIAXG ONV SSYID A8 INNOD T8
19Z't ¢ i1£76 S 0BDLE $ TBS'LY $ sepeq jo Ao 5597
1$9'99 ¢ £99°/8r § (2) aNpayos LONEJOMY IS0J SSEID
80L'T rayil $99'8L 00Z'204 san1D) UONIEOD UON 13565 S COWiBr & VGZO0961 $ 8SLYIGT S
169’1y £pL'E0E IGy'ozz't  YR9'GeS’L 901D OSSOV
108'68 £00'5Y1 829'285 sEY'LYL SO WLY 8oLz 12861 59982 00Z'204 sanrD) uoneo) HoN
vit's 090°01 ozy'or [ 34 paresodionn 16¥'Ly SPLEDE 14 <4} $89°596'L saD oSOV
. ¥ 109'64 £00'5VE 829'28S sEY' LVl sonID WLY
1 {7043 090'04 ozv'oy £68'15 paresodiosutuf]
1921 $ 1£76 $ 080'l€ $ zas'ly $ sejreq jo Ayd

Fol

L poIay Uoneoiy WLY B |

ISSY10 AH SISNIJXI 40 NOULVIOTIV

I dxs vopessasdap snunit e asopeq dxz Auedurod] - (c)

fasuadxe uonerardap ut popnil 1 186°0£9°c28 Sopny@ nowe Niv] - (2)

S;avssea.eﬂ.am:l%wé&uag% dxa pajeras Auedwo)) ap dxa vonessardag] - (1)

—— (c) {z) o) :
8SLVISZ S 00007 s iz t YOOBEL L S E£IG0ZG § 16609y § F9BGIE S 26406081 __founs

002 204 o8t’t (Y] 12628 0E9'81 SE9'80L 4 S8 UoNIEOD YON
¥89'595'L [£:744% ') zeo'ze8 1ce'0oy  $  18ET10Z 950'¥86'11 saID ISIV
geY' Ll [:13: ¥4 (o82) zei'e8l €502 $ ey §96°09%'Z 91D MLY
£5R'1S 265 (99} o'ty $ ZEv's T6¥'795 pajriodiousy
285'Ly $ 758'C $ (91€) s 9r0'SY $ vv9'089'C sejreq jo A1

[ ! | [ i [ [ Aoeduog | WiV ] IS0V QLﬁaosm;

0] | | sounyisy | Py TTo5e7 opwa Wa1sks X1OW) 02101 GNO | vopepasdag ey
ISISNIIXT 4O AHVANNNS
~pak (1) DUD JBAO IBAOIDY

9z9¢’L $ 068€0 $ ©6210 s sany) voneod YoN
9z9cL $ 06EED $ €621°0 $ s3rD D50V
azog’r & 068E0 $ ©6210 s senID WLV
ozor'L & 068ED $ ©621°0 $ paresodiodunr)
90Mg’0  $ E€8E00 $ 25100 3 seyeq 0 A1D
: TG ¥3d IOYVHOUNS

_ TS AT POHON LV — POWON PORISS _

sBieyoung jo vonenoe)d
6101 "ON OND
xa]-piN ‘uoneiod10D ABiougy souny

99 ¥ ¢959e9

g%

83

JQERRIBSYAI 88N

RN RN

NI OO0

3|



Attachment B
MID-TEX DIVISION

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: SUR - SURCHARGE - GUD NO. 10194

APPLICABLE TO: Entire Division

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:
Application

The Rate Case Expense Surcharge (RCE) rate as set forth below is pursuant to the Final Order in GUD

No. 10194. This monthly rate shall apply to residential, commercial, industrial and transportation rate
classes of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Mid-Tex Division in the rate areas and amounts shown below.
The fixed-price surcharge rate will be in effect for approximately 12 months until all approved and
expended rate case expenses are recovered from the applicable customer classes as documented in the

Final Order in GUD No. 10194. This rider is subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s
rules and regulations on file with the regulatory authority.

Monthly Surcharge

Surcharges will be the fixed-price rate shown in the table below:

Unincorporated Areas and
Rate Schedule City of Dallas* _ Settled Cities
R - Residential Sales $0.0152 $0.1293
C - Commercial Sales $0.0383 $0.3890
| = Industrial Sales $0.8406 $7.3626
T - Transportation $0.8406 $7.3626

*The Dallas surcharge will be effective with the implementation of the 2014 Dallas
Annual Rate Review(June 1, 2014).




ATTACHMENT C
(CD)



Attachment D
Page 1 of 16

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10194
RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED § BEFORE THE

FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO.  § RAILROAD COMMISSION
10170 (CONSOLIDATED) § OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF ANN M. COFFIN

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared Ann M. Coffin,

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below, and being by me first duly
sworn, stated upon oath as follows:

1. “My name is Ann M. Coffin. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind and fully

competent to make this affidavit. Each statement of fact herein is true and of my own
personal knowledge.

I am a partner in the Austin, Texas law firm of Parsley Coffin Renner LLP and have
practiced law in Travis County since 1993. I have extensive experience representing and
defending clients before the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission™) and Public
Utility Commission of Texas. In addition, I have served as a Hearings Examiner for the
Commission, as Assistant General Counsel — Telecommunications at the Public Utility

Commission of Texas, and as Director — Enforcement Division at the Public Utility
Commission.

My firm was retained by Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos” or “the Company™) to
assist in the presentation of the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp.
Mid-Tex Division rate filing in GUD No. 10170 (consolidated) filed before the
Commission on May 31, 2012, as well as the severed rate case expense docket. As part
of my duties, I supervised the work of the attorneys in my firm, including Mark Santos,
who also worked on these dockets. Mr. Santos’s experience includes representing
electric and natural gas distribution utilities in complex administrative litigation before
the Commission and the Public Utility Commission of Texas. The actual legal services

and expenses for my firm are shown and supported by the copies of the actual invoices
that were submitted to Atmos.

I am familiar with the Commission Rule on Rate Case Expenses, 16 Tex. Admin. Code

§7.5530, as well as past decisions rendered by the Commission regarding the types of
expenses that are eligible for rate case expenses.

In GUD No. 10170 (consolidated) the services my firm provided were associated with
efforts that were reasonable and necessary for the presentation and defense of Atmos’
rate filing. The services performed include the preparation of testimony and exhibits,



Attachment D
Page 2 of 16

consultation with the expert witnesses, work on responses to discovery, attention to
prehearing matters, attendance at Commission meetings, participation in reaching a
settlement agreement and the drafting of pleadings throughout the proceeding.

The charges and rates of my firm are reasonable and consistent with those billed by

others for similar work, and the rates are comparable to rates charged by other

professionals with the same level of expertise and experience. The amounts charged for
my firm’s legal services are reasonable and commensurate with the complexity of the
issues in the proceeding. The calculation of the charges is correct, and there has been no

double billing of charges. In addition, there was no duplication of effort with other
counsel.

No portion of the fees or expenses my firm charged is or will be for luxury items, such as
limousine service, sporting events, alcoholic beverages, hotel movies, or other
entertainment. The charges for copies, printing, overnight courier service, transcripts,

and other expenses and costs were necessary for the prosecution of the case and are
reasonable.

Based on my experience in proceedings of this type and my knowledge of issues likely to

be raised, I estimate that rate case expenseg ed the completion of GUD
No. 10194 to be $20,000.00.”

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this th ,day of February, 2013, by Ann M.

Coffin.

oY/

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas




Attachment D

Page 3 of 16
GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10194
RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED § BEFORE THE
FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. § RAILROAD COMMISSION
10170 § OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF ALFRED R. HERRERA RELATED TO ATMOS TEXAS
MUNICIPALITIES RATE CASE EXPENSES

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Alfred R. Herrera,
being by me first duly sworn, on oath deposed and said the following:

1. My name is Alfred R. Herrera, and I am a principal of Herrera & Boyle, PLLC. I have
over 30 years of experience in legal and legislative matters related to the utility industry
(telecommunication, electric, and gas). I have litigated numerous electric and gas rate
matters. Herrera & Boyle, PLLC has been retained by Atmos Texas Municipalities
(“ATM™) in connection with GUD Docket No. 10147, Application of Aimos Energy
Corporation to Revise Certain Depreciated Rates, GUD Docket No. 10170, Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp. to Increase Gas Utility Rates Within the
Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division and GUD
Docket No. 10194, Rate Case Expenses Severed from Gas Utilities Docket No. 10170,

I am familiar with the work performed by Herrera and Boyle and the technical
consultants on behalf of ATM in connection with GUD No. 10170, GUD No. 10147 and

GUD No. 10194. 1 am over 18 years of age and I am not disqualified from making this
affidavit. My statements are true and correct.

This firm has provided services to ATM in these dockets including, but not limited to, the
following activities: the provision of legal advice and strategy to ATM; negotiating
schedules and substantive issues; identification of consultants and recommendations to
client regarding consultants; coordination of issue development; legal research;
preparation and filing of pleadings and briefs; discovery; preparation for and participating
in prehearing conferences; Open Meetings and the hearing on the merits; briefing clients

and discussions with consultants; and preparation and filing post-hearing briefs and
exceptions to the Proposal for Decision.

I am responsible for coordinating and supervising the efforts of my firm’s personnel
pertaining to the services rendered to ATM in these dockets. I have personally reviewed
all billings for all work performed (legal and consulting) in connection with GUD Docket
No. 10147, Application of Atmos Energy Corporation to Revise Certain Depreciated
Rates, GUD Docket No. 10170, Statement of Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to
Increase Gas Utility Rates Within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy



10.

Attachment D
Page 4 of 16

Corp., Mid-Tex Division and GUD Docket No. 10194, Rate Case Expenses Severed from
Gas Utilities Docket No. 10170.

Invoices and backup for the fees and expenses charged to ATM are provided to ATM for
approval and forwarding to Atmos Energy Corporation for payment. My firm's billings
are associated with efforts that were reasonable and necessary for development of the
record and advocacy of ATM’s position. Duplication of effort was avoided.

My firm’s individual charges and rates are reasonable, consistent with the rates billed to
others for similar work and comparable to rates charged by other professionals with the
same level of expertise and experience. The amounts charged for such service are
reasonable and there has been no double billing of charges. No meal expense has been
billed by any attorney or other Herrera and Boyle personnel. No charges have been

incurred or billed for luxury items, first-class airfare, limousines, alcohol, sporting events,
or entertainment.

For the period January 1, 2012 through July 31, 2013, ATM has incurred $537,204.36
related to GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194 in rate case expenses. This figure includes
$349,180.75 in legal fees and expenses and $188,023.61 in consultant fees and expenses.
The fees and expenses incurred through July 31, 2013 were necessary to advise ATM on
the rate package filing, review the application, identify issues, coordinate activities, retain
and work with consultants, engage in discovery, draft pleadings, and prepare for and
participate in the hearing on the merits, draft post-hearing briefing and exceptions to the
Proposal for Decision and participate in Open Meetings. The summary for actual and

estimated rate case expenses for GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194 is attached as
Exhibit A.

The attorney hourly rates of $285-$325, upon which the billings are based, are
comparable to hourly rates charged to other clients for comparable services during the
same time frame. Herrera and Boyle’s rates are at the lower end of the range of

reasonable hourly rates compared to the rates charges by other lawyers with similar
experience providing similar services.

The hours spent to perform the tasks assigned to Herrera and Boyle were necessary to
complete the required tasks in a professional manner on a timely basis. My many years in
working with and supervising attomeys and consultants in utility rate cases at the
Railroad Commission facilitate efforts to keep rate case expenses reasonable.

David C. Parcell is a consulting economist and he has provided cost of capital testimony
in numerous public utility ratemaking proceedings. He has partticipated in over 460
utility proceedings before some 50 regulatory agencies in the United States and Canada.
He is currently President and Senior Economist of Technical Associates, Inc. (TAI). His
time and efforts in GUD No. 10170 were coordinated by me and by attorneys working
under my direction. Because of his extensive background and experience, David C.
Parcell was able to work very efficiently and accomplish his assignment with fewer hours
than I would expect other consultants or expert witness would require. David C. Parcell’s
and TATI's time, effort and associated fees of $22,600.00 are reasonable and necessary.



11

12.

13.

14.

15.

Attachment D
Page 5 of 16

Michael L. Brosch is a principal and President of Utilitech, Inc. (Utilitech). For the past
34 years Michael L. Brosch has appeared on behalf of clients in various state regulatory
proceedings involving electric, gas, telephone, water, sewer, transit and steam utilities.
Steven C. Carver is a principal in the firm Utilitech. For the last 35 years Steven C.
Carver has worked on utility regulatory matters before multiple states on a multitude of
revenue requirements issues. Michael L. Brosch and Steven C. Carver’s time and efforts
in GUD No. 10170 were coordinated by me and by attorneys working under my
direction. Because of their extensive background and experience, Michael L. Borsch, and
Steven C. Carver were able to work very efficiently and accomplish their assignments
with fewer hours than I would expect other consultants or expert witness would require.

Michael L. Brosch's, Steven C. Carver’s and Utilitech’s time, effort and associated fees
of $98,697.21 are reasonable and necessary.

James W. Daniel is a Vice President of the firm GDS Associates, Inc. For over thirty
years James W. Daniel has participated in utility proceedings throughout the United
States and provided testimony on revenue requirement, cost of service and rate design
studies. Richard E. Lain is a Project Manager of the firm GDS Associates, Inc. (GDS).
For over 13 years Richard E. Lain worked for the Public Utility Commission of Texas on
a variety of utility matters and has continued this participation while at GDS Associates,
Inc. James W. Daniel’s and Richard E. Lain’s time and efforts in GUD No. 10170 were
coordinated by me and by attorneys working under my direction. Because of their
extensive background and experience, James W. Daniel and Richard E. Lain, were able to
work very efficiently and accomplish their assignments with fewer hours than I would
expect other consultants or expert witness would require. James W. Daniel’s, Richard E.

Lain’s, and GDS’s time, effort and associated fees of $66,726.40 are reasonable and
necessary.

The invoices submitted by Herrera and Boyle include a description of services performed
and time expended on each activity. The invoices for GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and
10194 have been provided to Atmos Energy Corporation. Herrera and Boyle has
documented all charges with time sheets, invoices and records. The documentation in
this case is similar to that provided in many previous cases at the RRC.

Legal expenses connected with GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194, total $349,180.75.
There are no luxury items associated with Herrera and Boyle’s expense. The total
consists of reimbursable items such as courier services, express mail, postage and
shipping, and photocopying. Internal copying charges were limited to 15¢ per page.

My responsibilities, as well as other attorneys assigned to GUD Nos. 10147, 10170, and
10194, included client communication, strategy development, overall case management,
discovery review, review and edit testimony, prepare for and participate in the hearing on
merits, draft post-hearing briefs and exceptions and attend Open Meetings. The other

attorneys assigned to these proceedings had related utility experience ranging from no
less than six years up 16 years.



16.

17.

18.

19.

Attachment D
Page 6 of 16

To complete GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194, I estimate that the cities represented by
Herrera and Boyle will incur additional fees and expenses of $7,000 to complete GUD
Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194 before the Commission. This estimate is based on actual
experience in previous rate cases at the Railroad Commission. ATM will request
reimbursement only for actual amount billed for work that has been performed.

The total of ATM’s rate case expenses, including the estimated amount of $7,000.00 to
complete GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194, is $544,204.36. The total of $544,204.36
for GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194 is reasonable given the complexity, importance
and scope of these proceedings, the extensive nature of ATM’s participation, and the
number of issues.

ATM reserves the right to amend this affidavit and their request for reimbursement as
more information is gathered over the course of GUD Nos. 10147, 10170 and 10194,

Statements in this affidavit are true and known by me personally.

Alfred R. Herrera

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the 20% day of August 2013.

1 7,
- 3

f g . Notary Public, State of Texas
al

o
Notary Public, SW‘)

LESUE W, LINDSEY

My Commission
™ Matoh 10, 207




Attachment D

Page 7 of 16

1Z'269'86 ¢ | ‘B30 WP3URN
12°£69'86 ¢ (oo0es's  $|Zr/oE/TL /t/it a/via
TT L9T'E6 $|ooses  $ zi/iefor |zi/t/ot Zr/9/t1
12°282'T6 ¢ [sszes'st $ |z1/0E/6 ai/t/6 zt/efol
99'689'9L s [oeos9’Lt $|TL/1E/8 z1/t/8 1/v/6
9£"6E0'6S ¢ [eo6152T S|TL/1E/L T/t/L z/z/8
€L°615°9E s loo09s'z  $|C1/0E/9 /t/9 v/
£4°65S9°EE s[oo009  $|ei/IE/S (47474 z/v/9
€L°6S0°E€E $ |os’z90'0T $ i/os/y  (a/t/y T/es
£2°766'TC s [06'569°ST $ [TI/TE/E /t/E TI/ElY
££967°L Slecoez’L S |T1/6E/T T/t Tu/s/E
~ouj ‘yIeRINN

00°009°CC $

12103 [v1

00'009°TC s |oooov ¢ |er/oe/TT Uttt [isse  ja/t/tt
0000222 s |oooo9  $|er/tefol Zi/i/or Jocse [T/t
00°009°1C $ [ooosv't _§ |Z1/0E/6 Ti/t/6 ss8z  |ci/t/ot
00°0S1°61 s |oosev'y  $ |Z1/0E/8 z/i/e zv8t  |t1/oe/8
00°SL9'vT s | 0o008's S e/t [Tt 978z  |T1/1/8
00'5/8'8 $ [ooooz's  $ |T1/0€/9 /9 Teaz A/t
00'5L9°S slooszy't  $ [TT/OE/Y 149474 6Lz |2U/T/S
00°0ST'Y $ [ooosz’y  $ |zZL/1E/E Fana i3 8/Lz  |Ti/t/v

“3U] '$6JEI00SSY [BIUYIDL

:|e303 SA9

ov'9ZL'99 s [ozesL't § |z1/8z/1T zr/et/it |esezotr [Tv/LTT
0Z'0v6'v9 s seLvic S |Tr/ai/ot Z1/z/ot  |Lsviot |eu/s/tt
ST'L6L'TY s | sozet'vz § |er/Lz/e zi/e/6  [19ziot fzr/sz/ot
LT'SS9°8€ s | zvoeL'Te § [TT/TE/B zi/edit |esvoor [zi/st/6
SL'858°ST S| scess’st $ [Zr/LT/L /el 60666 |L1/Lt/8




Attachment D

Page 8 of 16

9EDOT IS § [sesuedxd 1 see JUBYNSUOD
+ @9H pejeupysy pue [emoy (€101

000°L$ ase) ajaidwo)
03 sasuadxg 1 994 @'SH PIIEWRSI

og 0z LES $ [sesuadx]
g S92 e + @'8H

SLORST'GYE § | 1210l 9'8H

Ly10T AN9 €L°0VT'IVE S| ST s [e10z/1€/L |€T02/T/E €T/L/8
8t'v61'9VE s|osss9  § |ET0Z/IE/L £10Z/T/L £1/8/8
86'8€S'SYE s | oo'eB0'T  $ |ET0Z/0E/9 £102/1/9 €1/6/L
86'SSY'VYE slscty  § |ET/og/y £T/T/v €1/8/S
TR 443 slscevs S |ET/IE/E sT/t/t st/ot/y
86°00Z'EVE s|se6L s [ex/1e/t  [ET/iT ET/T1/
€0 TZT'EVE s|scaL’s $|aiefet an/a €1/0T/1
81'8YE'LEE ¢ | szyee’LT $ |ZT/0E/TT Zi/i/tt zi/s/zt
€5'¥S6'61E | 19'vee0z § |ZT/1E/0T zi/1/ot /LTt
76'619°66C S| zor1sv's8 $ |ZT/0E/6 /t/6 i/za/ot
OE'8ETTTT S | szse9’sy $ |ZT/TE/8 i/t/8 T1/8/6
SSTSY'T9T ¢ | L6'€0E'ET $ |TT/TE/L T/t/L Zi/et/8
85°8YT'6VT $ | ssveTet $ [CT/0E/9 i/t/9 Tr/ot/L

£¥T0T AN S0'y98'EET < |zoove's S |TT/1E/S /s (497}
£0'¥Z6'0ET ¢|os9sz'e $ zi/te/s  |TL/L/S r47/75]

L$10T AND £5°299°L0T $ | s5299'sT $ |ZT/0E/Y /iy z1/6/S
86°666'16 S [ oLvev'sT $ |TT/OE/Y (471744 T1/8/s

L¥TOT ANO 7’5059 sloriey S |TL/TE/E 474743 4723744
90'8CS’ 1L $ | 9156092 $ zi/ie/e  |TU/T/E zi/ot/y
06°TEY'SY s | 0699w $ [ZT/6Z/C o/ Zt/6/€
00°29L'T s [oozoLT S |ei/1E/t Zt/oe/t /et

ITid ‘ajAcg ' eJaLH
¥6101 pue 010} ‘L¥I0} ‘goN Jon20d ano 19 Arewnung esuedx3 esed &gy ojfog eioLIoH

v uaHx3a



"~ Attachment D

Page 9 of 16
GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10194
RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED § BEFORE THE
FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET § RAILROAD COMMISSION
NO. 10170 § OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF GEOFFREY M. GAY

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared Geoffrey M.

Gay, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below, and being by me first duly

sworn, stated upon oath as follows:

1. My name is Geoffrey M. Gay. I am a principal with Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle &

Townsend, P.C., attorneys for the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”) in Gas
Utilities Docket (“GUD”) No. 10170. I have 35 years of experience in utility ratemaking
proceedings, and am over the age of 18 years and fully competent to make this affidavit.
Each statement of fact herein is true of my own personal knowledge.

I have served as General Counsel to ACSC and its predecessor organizations, Cities
Served by Lone Star Gas and Cities Served by TXU Gas for approximately 16 years and
have supervised the handling of all rate and regulatory matters before the Railroad
Commission involving this group of Cities throughout that period.

I am familiar with the work performed by Lloyd Gosselink and the technical consultants
on behalf of ACSC in connection with GUD No. 10170. I have reviewed the attached
invoices from both my firm and the consultants hired on behalf of ACSC, namely
Constance T. Cannady with J. Stowe & Co., Stephen G. Hill with Hill Associates, Karl J.
Nalepa with ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC, and Clarence Johnson with CJ Energy.

Each consultant was assigned specific tasks with strict budget constraints. I have worked
with each of the consultants numerous times over several decades.

With regard to the invoices from the consultants hired on behalf of ACSC, based on my
35 years of experience in proceedings of this type and on my knowledge of the issues, I
believe these fees and expenses are reasonable for the work performed, and as compared
to similar work performed by other consultants. The consultants performed their work in
an efficient manner. Their invoices identified the specific tasks performed, which tasks
were necessary to complete their work in a professional manner and on a timely basis.

255T\I7\3855563.1 1



Attachment D
Page 10 of 16

The legal services provided by my firm to ACSC included propounding discovery
requests, negotiating discovery disputes, motions practice, legal research, providing legal
advice and strategy, coordination with consultants, client consultations, preparation of
testimony, preparation for hearing, participation in the contested case hearing, post-
hearing briefing and arguments, participation in settlement negotiations on revenue
requirements and rate case expenses in GUD No. 10194, and preparation and review of
settlement documents. Based on my 35 years of experience in proceedings of this type
and my knowledge of the issues, I believe these legal fees and expenses are reasonable
for the work performed, and as compared to similar work performed by other law firms.
The number of attorneys working on the underlying docket was minimized, the attorneys
performed their work in an efficient manner, and there was no duplication of services.
The hourly rates charged are appropriate for the level of experience and responsibilities
assigned each attorney. Iam familiar with hourly rates charged for regulatory work and
the rates charged are consistent with or below rates charged by comparably experienced

attorneys. These services were necessary to complete assigned tasks in a professional
manner and on a timely basis.

The invoices provided by the consultants and the attorneys clearly show the amount of
work done, the time and labor required to accomplish the work, the nature and extent of
the work done, and the charges associated with the work done. Based on my experience,
the charges are commensurate with the difficulty of the work done and the complexity of
the issues in the proceeding, and with the originality of the work performed.

In addition, my review of the invoices and charges by the attorneys and consultants
supports my conclusions that:

o The hourly rates charged by ACSC’ consultants and attorneys are within the range
of reasonable rates;

e The number of individuals working on this matter at any given time was
minimized;

e Consultants and attorneys accurately documented hours worked and services
provided on their invoices;

e There were no time entries by any individual that exceeded 12 hours per day on

any single matter or on a combined basis when work was performed on this case;
and

There were no expenses that are subject to special scrutiny (e.g., luxury hotels,
valet parking, designer coffee, first-class airfare, non-commercial aircraft,
limousine service, alcoholic beverages, sporting events, or entertainment). ‘

In addition to the expenses incurred through June 2013, Lloyd Gosselink will incur fees
and expenses in the future associated with finalization of a settlement agreement in GUD
No. 10194. In consideration of this future activity, ACSC estimates that its remaining
expense of participating in this case will not exceed $2,500.

25T\ T\31855563.1 2



Attachment D
Page 11 of 16

9. The total amounts requested for expenses through June 2013 of $458,430.86 for
GUD No. 10170, are reasonable given the complexity, importance, and magnitude of this
case, the comprehensive nature of ACSC’s case, and the number of issues. In addition,
the estimated future expenses of $2,500 to finalize all issues related to rate case expenses,
are reasonable and necessary. Attachment A to this Affidavit is a table detailing the
components of ACSC’s total rate case expen r this matter.

GEOFFRE*M GA\[ Afﬁant ~

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this the

[5 day of July, 2013.

B | ey 4 1< Wahr
State of Texas Notar%ﬁubhc,étate of Texas
3% Comm. Exp. 03-18-2017

255\ T\3855563.1 3



Atmos Mid~Tex 2012 Rate Case - Rate Case Expense Summary

Attachment D
page hment A

ReSolved Energy - Nalapi

3/8/12 30031 1/31/12] 2/29/12] $ 4,642.50 $4,642.50
4/5/12 3112| 3/1/12] 3/30/12} $11,052.50 $15,695.00

5/7/12 3125| 4/2/12] 4/30/12{$ 9,777.50 $25,472.50

6/7/12 3141 5/2/12] 5/31/12]$ 2,094.20 $27,566.70

7/9/12 3157| 6/5/12] 6/30/12{ $ 8,987.50 $36,554.20
8/14/12 3162 7/2/12] 7/31/12] $23,151.42 $59,705.62
9/17/12 3178} 8/1/12] 8/31/12] $17,036.05 $76,741.67
10/11/12 3184 9/4/12| 9/30/12] $15,232.09 $91,973.76
11/8/12 3192] 10/1/12] 10/31/12{$ 575.00 $92,548.76
12/11/12 11/2/12{ 11/30/12| $ 5,810.00

J. Stowe & Co. - Cannady

2/16/12] 1420] 1/16/12] 2/15/12] $3,120.00 $3,120.00
3/16/12| 1440| 2/16/12] 3/15/12| $6,718.75 $9,838.75
a/16/12] 1468| 3/16/12] 4/15/12] $11,167.50 $21,006.25
5/16/12| 1479] 4/16/12] 5/15/12] $4,145.00 $25,151.25
6/18/12] 1504] 5/16/12] 6/15/12 $840.00| $25,991.25
7/16/12] 1532| 6/16/12] 7/15/12] $8,815.00 $34,806.25
8/16/12| 1555 7/16/12] 8/15/12] $17,373.75 $52,180.00
9/17/12] 1584] 8/16/12] 9/15/12{ $7,020.00| $59,200.00
10/16/12 9/16/12| 10/15/12] $1,560.00

Stephen Hill
4/10/12 2/6/12] 3/30/12 $5,040.00
8/9/12 a/1/12] 7/31/12 $13,140.00
10/31/12 9/30/12 $15,536.19

ol - $15,536.19

Lioyd Gosselink
2/1a/12| s55421] 1/30/12] 1/31/12f $1,923.70 $1,923.70
3/19/12] 55846| 2/1/12] 2/29/12|